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A. Course Taking/Grades

|Q01a: Time spent on homework in school

| | Seniors | Sophomores

|Categ0ries | N | % | N | %
zero hours 1264 92| 1403 7.0
less than 1 hour | 6731  488| 9678 485
1 to 2 hours | 4473  324| 6478 324
3 to 4 hours . 914 6.6/ 1647 8.2
|5 or more hours | 272 | 2.0 | 548 | 2.7
missing | 149 L1 214 1.1
Total | 13803 100.0| 19969  100.0

|Q01b: Time spent on homework out of school

| | Seniors | Sophomores
|Categ0ries N | % | N | %
zero hours 2610 189 2682 134

less than 1 hour 5421  393| 6958  34.8

|
|
|
1 to 2 hours | 4187  303| 7572 379
|
|
|
|

3 to 4 hours 1042 | 75 2022 101
'5 or more hours 203 | 1.5 350 1.8
missing 340 | 25| 384 1.9
Total 13803| 100.0| 19969  100.0

|Q023: In class, do you concentrate on the task?

| Seniors | Sophomores

|Categories N | Y% | N | %
very rarely 452 | 33| 499 2.5
often 6057| 439 8731 437

lalmost all the time 3495  253| 5692 285

missing 221 | 1.6  267| 1.3

|
|
|
sometimes | 3579  259| 4780 239
|
|
|
|

Total 13803|  100.0| 19969  100.0




|Q02b: In class, do you think about other things?

| | Seniors | Sophomores
|Categ0ries | N | % | N | %
|Very rarely | 822 | 6.0 | 1552 | 7.8
sometimes | 6936 503 10754 539
often | 4363  31.6| 5364 269
lalmost all the time | 1434|104 2002|  10.0
missing 248 1.8 296 1.5
Total | 13803 100.0| 19969  100.0
|Q02c: In class, do you do more than is required?

| | Seniors | Sophomores
|Categ0ries | N | Y% | N | %
very rarely | 4398 319 6559 3238
sometimes | 6489  47.0| 9138 458
often 1993 144 3010  15.1
lalmost all the time | 537 39, 711 3.6
missing | 386 28| 551 2.8
Total | 13803 100.0| 19969  100.0
|Q02d: In class, do you stay focused on classwork?

| | Seniors | Sophomores
|Categ0ries | N | % | N | %
very rarely | 665 48| 852 4.3
sometimes | 4639  33.6| 5952 298
often | 5875  42.6| 8641 433
lalmost all the time | 2327|  169| 4159 2038
missing 297 22| 364 1.8
Total | 13803 100.0| 19969  100.0




|Q02e: In class, do you daydream?

| | Seniors | Sophomores
|Categ0ries | N | Y% | N | %
very rarely | 4571 33| 7774 389
sometimes | 5230 379 7012|351
often | 2523  183] 3156 158
lalmost all the time 1189 8.6/ 1613 8.1
missing . 289 21| 414 2.1
Total | 13803 100.0| 19969  100.0
|Q03: Graduation plan to complete

| | Seniors | Sophomores
|Categ0ries | N | % | N | %
|general curriculum | 3514 | 25.5 | 2450 | 12.3
college prep | 6802  493| 8834 442
distinguished ‘ 1568 ‘ 11.4 ‘ 4374 ‘ 21.9
achievement

don't know | 1491 108 3541 177
missing L 427 3.1 771 3.9
Total | 13803 100.0| 19969|  100.0
|Q04a: Course offered-Algebra 1

| | Seniors | Sophomores
|Categ0ries | N | % | N | %
course offered | 13477  97.6| 19324 9638
|course not offered | 140 | 1.0 | 338 | 1.7
missing 186 1.3 307 1.5
Total | 13803 100.0| 19969  100.0




|Q04b: Course offered-Algebra 2

| | Seniors | Sophomores
|Categ0ries | N | Y% | N | %
course offered | 13468  97.6| 19271 965
|c0urse not offered | 140 | 1.0 | 370 | 1.9
missing 194 1.4 328] 1.6
Total | 13803 100.0| 19969  100.0
|Q04c: Course offered-Geometry

| | Seniors | Sophomores
|Categ0ries | N | Y% | N | %
course offered | 13507  97.9| 19413 972
|c0urse not offered | 102 | 0.7 | 250 | 1.3
missing 195 1.4 306 1.5
Total | 13803 100.0| 19969  100.0
|Q04d: Course offered-Pre-Calculus

| | Seniors | Sophomores
|Categories | N | Y% | N | %
course offered 13102 94.9| 18174 910
|course not offered | 431 | 3.1 | 1189 | 6.0
missing - 270 20, 606 3.0
Total | 13803 100.0| 19969  100.0
|Q04e: Course offered-Calculus

| | Seniors | Sophomores
|Categories | N | % | N | %
course offered | 11798| 855 16628 833
course not offered | 1603  11.6| 2488 125
missing 402 29| 853 43
Total | 13803 100.0| 19969  100.0




|Q04f: Course offered-Biology

| | Seniors | Sophomores
|Categ0ries | N | Y% | N | %
course offered | 13508  97.9| 19435 973
|c0urse not offered | 93 | 0.7 | 218 | 1.1
missing 202 15|  3l16| 1.6
Total | 13803 100.0| 19969  100.0
|Q04g: Course offered-Chemistry

| | Seniors | Sophomores
|Categ0ries | N | Y% | N | %
course offered | 13439 974 19238 963
|c0urse not offered | 144 | 1.0 | 357 | 1.8
missing 220 1.6| 373 1.9
Total | 13803 100.0| 19969  100.0
|Q04h: Course offered-Physics

| | Seniors | Sophomores
|Categories | N | Y% | N | %
course offered | 13101 94.9| 18618 932
|course not offered | 416 | 3.0 | 842 | 4.2
missing 286 21, 509 2.5
Total | 13803 100.0| 19969  100.0
|Q04i: Course offered-Foreign Language

| | Seniors | Sophomores
|Categories | N | % | N | %
course offered | 13477 97.6| 19364 970
|course not offered | 115 | 0.8 | 273 | 1.4
missing L 211 1.5 331 1.7
Total | 13803 100.0| 19969  100.0




|Q04j: Course offered-Computer Science

| | Seniors | Sophomores
|Categ0ries | N | Y% | N | %
course offered | 11608|  84.1| 16654  83.4
course not offered 1776|129 2520 126
missing L 419 3.0, 795 4.0
Total | 13803 100.0| 19969  100.0
|Q05a: Course taken-Algebra 1

| | Seniors | Sophomores
|Categ0ries | N | % | N | %
have already taken 13266  96.1| 17778|  89.0
currently taking 108 0.8 1509 7.6
did not take . 233 17| 408| 2.0
missing 196 14| 275 1.4
Total | 13803 100.0| 19969|  100.0
|Q05b: Course taken-Algebra 2

| | Seniors | Sophomores
|Categ0ries | N | % | N | %
have already taken 10709  77.6| 2109  10.6
currently taking L1261 9.1 4730  23.7
did not take 1585 115 12491 626
missing 248 1.8 639 3.2
Total | 13803 100.0| 19969  100.0




|Q05c: Course taken-Geometry

| | Seniors | Sophomores
|Categ0ries | N | Y% | N | %
have already taken | 12624 9155|7091 355
currently taking | 564 41| 10477 525
did not take L 371 27| 2075 104
missing | 244 1.8 325 1.6
Total | 13803 100.0| 19969  100.0
|Q05d: Course taken-Pre-Calculus

| | Seniors | Sophomores
|Categ0ries | N | % | N | %
have already taken | 3994 289 159 0.8
currently taking 1764 128  644| 32
did not take | 7612  55.1| 18433 923
missing | 434 3.1 733 3.7
Total | 13803 100.0| 19969|  100.0
|Q05e: Course taken-Calculus

| | Seniors | Sophomores
|Categ0ries | N | % | N | %
|have already taken | 867 | 6.3 | 202 | 1.0
currently taking 1052 76| 208 1.0
did not take | 11323 82.0| 18712 937
missing . 561 41| 847 4.2
Total | 13803 100.0| 19969  100.0




|Q05f: Course taken-Biology

| | Seniors | Sophomores
|Categ0ries | N | Y% | N | %
have already taken | 13082  94.8| 11430, 572
currently taking L 272 200 7412 371
did not take | 214 16| 810, 41
missing | 235 17| 3l16| 1.6
Total | 13803 100.0| 19969  100.0
|Q05g: Course taken-Chemistry

| | Seniors | Sophomores
|Categ0ries | N | % | N | %
have already taken | 10084  73.1| 2063 103
currently taking 1108 80| 5239 262
did not take | 2318  16.8| 12035 603
missing 293 21| 633 3.2
Total | 13803 100.0| 19969|  100.0
|Q05h: Course taken-Physics

| | Seniors | Sophomores
|Categ0ries | N | % | N | %
have already taken | 4944|  358| 1450 7.3
currently taking 1387  10.0| 1666 8.3
did not take | 7030 509 16038  80.3
missing | 442 32 815 4.1
Total | 13803 100.0| 19969  100.0




|Q05i: Course taken-Foreign Language

| | Seniors | Sophomores
|Categ0ries | N | Y% | N | %
have already taken | 10894|  78.9| 6554 328
currently taking 1506|109 9717| 487
did not take 1128 82| 3232|162
missing . 275 20| 466 2.3
Total | 13803 100.0| 19969  100.0
|Q05j: Course taken-Computer Science

| | Seniors | Sophomores
|Categ0ries | N | % | N | %
have already taken | 6091| 441 2908  14.6
currently taking | 1443  10.5] 3103|155
did not take | 5887|426 13225 662
missing L 382 28| 733 3.7
Total | 13803 100.0| 19969|  100.0

|Q06a: Most recent grade-English/Language Arts

| | Seniors | Sophomores

|Categ0ries | N | % | N | %
A | 5011  363| 7033 352
B | 5786 419 7630 382
C | 1919 139 3083 154
lower than C L 517 37 1173 5.9
didn't take the subject | 113| 08|  112] 06
|wasn't graded this way | 29 | 0.2 | 56 | 0.3
don't know | 246 1.8 595 3.0
missing 183 13| 287 1.4
Total | 13803 100.0| 19969  100.0




|Q06b: Most recent grade-Mathematics

| | Seniors | Sophomores

|Categ0ries | N | Y% | N | %
A | 3263|  23.6] 5556, 2738
B | 4346 315 7051 353
C 2312  16.7| 4379 219
lower than C | 611 44 1803 9.0
didn't take the subject | 2557 185 220 1.1
|wasn't graded this way | 81 | 0.6 | 69 | 0.3
don't know | 346 2.5 565 2.8
missing 287 21| 327 1.6
Total | 13803 100.0| 19969  100.0

|Q06c: Most recent grade-History/Social Sciences

| | Seniors | Sophomores

|Categ0ries | N | % | N | %
A | 5945 431 7809  39.1
B | 4579  332| 7142 358
C L1272 92| 2628 132
lower than C . 224 1.6 796 4.0
didn't take the subject | 1161 | 84| 603 3.0
|wasn't graded this way | 57 | 0.4 | 75 | 0.4
don't know . 296 21| 571 2.9
missing 269 20| 344 1.7
Total | 13803 100.0| 19969|  100.0
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|Q06d: Most recent grade-Science

| | Seniors | Sophomores
|Categ0ries | N | Y% | N | %
A | 3915 284 6458 323
B | 4066 29.5| 7595 380
C | 1509 109 3303 165
lower than C L 211 1.5] 1030 52
didn't take the subject | 3250  23.5| 525 2.6
|wasn't graded this way | 58 | 0.4 | 83 | 0.4
don't know | 469 34, 621 3.1
missing | 326 24| 353 1.8
Total | 13803 100.0| 19969  100.0
|Q07a: Course offered-AP Science

| | Seniors | Sophomores
|Categ0ries | N | % | N | %
|c0urse offered | 11196 | 81.1 | 15894 | 79.6
course not offered L1732 1266 2419 1211
missing | 874 63| 1656 8.3
Total | 13803 100.0| 19969  100.0
|Q07b: Course offered-AP Mathematics

| | Seniors | Sophomores
|Categ0ries | N | Y% | N | %
course offered | 11577 83.9| 16009  80.2
course not offered | 1404 102 2323 116
missing ) 6.0 1637 8.2
Total | 13803 100.0| 19969  100.0
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|Q07c: Course offered-AP History

| | Seniors | Sophomores
|Categ0ries | N | Y% | N | %
course offered | 10233|  74.1| 14268 715
|c0urse not offered | 2601 | 18.8 | 3964 | 19.9
missing 969 7.0 1737 8.7
Total | 13803 100.0| 19969  100.0
|Q07d: Course offered-AP Foreign Language

| | Seniors | Sophomores
|Categ0ries | N | Y% | N | %
course offered | 9203|  66.7| 12051 603
course not offered | 3499 254 5999 300
missing 1101 80| 1919 9.6
Total | 13803 100.0| 19969  100.0
|Q07e: Course offered-AP English

| | Seniors | Sophomores
|Categ0ries | N | Y% | N | %
course offered 12323 89.3| 17002  85.1
|c0urse not offered | 786 | 5.7 | 1420 | 7.1
missing 694 50 1547 7.7
Total | 13803 100.0| 19969  100.0
|Q07f: Course offered-AP Other

| | Seniors | Sophomores
|Categ0ries | N | Y% | N | %
course offered | 3048| 221 4166 209
|c0urse not offered | 2748 | 19.9 | 5239 | 26.2
missing | 8007| 58.0| 10565 529
Total | 13803 100.0| 19969  100.0
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|Q08: Have you taken/currently taking AP courses?

| | Seniors | Sophomores

|Categ0ries | N | Y% | N | %
yes | 5691 412 7279 365
no | 7883  57.1| 11932] 5938
missing 230 1.7 759 3.8
Total | 13803 100.0| 19969  100.0

|Q09a: Have taken/currently taking-AP Science

| | Seniors | Sophomores

|Categ0ries | N | Y% | N | %
have already taken 1729 125 1938 9.7
currently taking . 7771 56| 2579 129
did not take | 2630  19.1| 5274 264
missing LT85 57/ 10177| 510
'valid skip | 7883 571 - -
Total | 13803 100.0| 19969|  100.0

|Q09b: Have taken/currently taking-AP Mathematics

| | Seniors | Sophomores

|Categ0ries | N | % | N | %
have already taken 1560 113 1908 9.6
currently taking 1218 88| 2620  13.1
did not take | 2401 174 5238 262
missing L 741 54| 10202 511
'valid skip 7883  57.1| - -
Total | 13803 100.0| 19969  100.0
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|Q09c: Have taken/currently taking-AP History

| | Seniors | Sophomores

|Categ0ries | N | Y% | N | %
have already taken | 2013 146 1795 9.0
currently taking 500 3.6/ 2324 116
did not take | 2602|  189] 5599| 280
missing | 805 58| 10251 513
'valid skip 7883 571 - -
Total | 13803 100.0| 19969  100.0

|Q09d: Have taken/currently taking-AP Foreign Language

| | Seniors | Sophomores

|Categ0ries | N | % | N | %
|have already taken | 1156 | 8.4 | 773 | 3.9
currently taking . 352 26| 1289 6.5
did not take | 3564 258 7553 378
missing | 848 6.1| 10355 519
'valid skip 7883 571 - -
Total | 13803 100.0| 19969  100.0

|Q09e: Have taken/currently taking-AP English

| | Seniors | Sophomores

|Categories | N | Y | N | %
|have already taken | 2340 | 17.0 | 2249 | 11.3
currently taking 1365 99| 3275| 16.4
did not take 1575|114 4323 216
missing | 640 46| 10123 507
'valid skip | 7883 571 - -
Total | 13803 100.0| 19969  100.0
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|Q09f: Have taken/currently taking-AP Other

| | Seniors | Sophomores
|Categ0ries | N | Y% | N | %
have already taken . 811 59 364 1.8
currently taking | 634| 46| 438 2.2
did not take | 1466  10.6| 5004  25.1
missing | 3010  21.8| 14162 709
'valid skip | 7883 571 - -
Total | 13803 100.0| 19969  100.0
|Q10a: Have you taken AP Science test?

| | Seniors | Sophomores
|Categ0ries | N | % | N | %
have not taken | 4820 349 9247 463
have taken 679 49| 650 3.3
missing . 514 37| 10072  50.4
'valid skip | 7790  56.4 - -
Total | 13803 100.0| 19969  100.0
|Q10ax: Score on AP Science test

| | Seniors | Sophomores
|Categ0ries | N | % | N | %
don't know | 493 3.6 965 4.8
1 L 118 09| 72| 0.4
2 106 0.8 95| 0.5
3 L 115 0.8  116] 0.6
4 | 89| 0.6 72| 0.4
5 | 36| 03| 34 0.2
missing | 12845  93.1| 18616 932
Total | 13803 100.0| 19969  100.0
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|Q10b: Have you taken AP Mathematics test?

| | Seniors | Sophomores
|Categ0ries | N | Y% | N | %
have not taken | 4717 342] 9125 457
have taken L 731 53 775 3.9
missing | 565 41| 10068  50.4
'valid skip | 7790  56.4 - -
Total | 13803 100.0| 19969  100.0
|Q10bx: Score on AP Mathematics test

| | Seniors | Sophomores
|Categ0ries | N | % | N | %
'don't know | 638 46| 974 4.9
1 | 68| 0.5 59| 0.3
2 | 57| 0.4 55 0.3
3 | 55 0.4 90| 0.5
4 | 69| 05| 94| 0.5
5 | 45 03| 33| 0.2
missing | 12871 93.2] 18664  93.5
Total | 13803 100.0| 19969  100.0
|Q10c: Have you taken AP History test?

| | Seniors | Sophomores
|Categ0ries | N | Y% | N | %
have not taken | 4452 323| 9105, 456
have taken 976 71 730] 3.7
missing | 585 42| 10134 507
'valid skip | 7790  56.4 - -
Total | 13803 100.0| 19969  100.0
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|Q10cx: Score on AP History test

| | Seniors | Sophomores

|Categ0ries | N | Y% | N | %
don't know | 393 28] 917 4.6
1 117 08| 63| 03
2 285 2.1 59 0.3
3 183 13| 59 0.3
4 143 1.0 77 0.4
5 | 51 0.4 59 0.3
missing | 12631 915 18735 9338
Total | 13803 100.0| 19969  100.0

|Q10d: Have you taken AP Foreign Language test?

| | Seniors | Sophomores
|Categ0ries | N | Y% | N | %
have not taken | 4847|  351| 9323|467
have taken L 6l1| 44| 499 2.5
missing | 554 40| 10147  50.8
'valid skip | 7790  56.4 - -
Total | 13803 100.0| 19969  100.0
|Q10dx: Score on AP Foreign Language test

| | Seniors | Sophomores
|Categ0ries | N | Y% | N | %
don't know . 357 26 692 3.5
1 | 49| 0.4 56 0.3
2 | 61| 0.4 34 0.2
3 | 97| 0.7 85 0.4
4 | 89| 0.6 65| 0.3
5 L 146 1.1 51 0.3
missing | 13005 942 18986  95.1
Total | 13803 100.0| 19969  100.0
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|Q10e: Have you taken AP English test?

| | Seniors | Sophomores
|Categ0ries | N | Y% | N | %
have not taken | 3486|  253| 8902  44.6
have taken 1964 142 867 43
missing | 563 41| 10200/  51.1
'valid skip | 7790  56.4 - -
Total | 13803 100.0| 19969  100.0
|Q10ex: Score on AP English test

| | Seniors | Sophomores
|Categ0ries | N | % | N | %
don't know 669 48| 1004 5.0
1 129 09| 54| 0.3
2 . 510 37| 81| 0.4
3 | 491 36| 67| 0.3
4 | 254 1.8 83| 0.4
5 | 99| 0.7 53 0.3
missing | 11650  84.4| 18626 933
Total | 13803 100.0| 19969  100.0
|Q10f: Have you taken AP Other test?

| | Seniors | Sophomores
|Categ0ries | N | Y% | N | %
have not taken | 3998  29.0| 8352 4138
have taken | 499 36 252 1.3
missing | 1515 11.0] 11365, 569
'valid skip | 7790  56.4 - -
Total | 13803 100.0| 19969  100.0
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|Q10fx: Score on AP Other test

| | Seniors | Sophomores
|Categ0ries | N | Y% | N | %
don't know | 369 27| 533 2.7
1 | 47 03| 45 0.2
2 | 83| 0.6 31 0.2
3 | 55 0.4 51 0.3
4 | 70| 0.5 30| 0.2
5 | 57| 0.4 37| 0.2
missing 13121 95.1| 19243  96.4
Total | 13803 100.0| 19969  100.0
|Q11: Know current class rank?

| | Seniors | Sophomores
|Categ0ries | N | Y% | N | %
yes | 8190  593| 5305 266
no | 5381  39.0| 14137 7038
missing 231 1.7 527 2.6
Total | 13803 100.0| 19969  100.0
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|Q12: Class rank percentage

| | Seniors | Sophomores
|Categ0ries | N | Y% | N | %
10% 1768  12.8| 1924 9.6
20 | 1899  13.8| 1273 6.4
30 | 1346 98| 926 4.6
40 | 850 62| 642 3.2
50 | 885 64| 777 3.9
60 L sl6| 37| 447 22
70 | 339 25| 567 2.8
30 249 1.8 619 3.1
90 L 118 09 192 1.0
100 | 76| 0.6/ 155 0.8
missing . 376 27 491 2.5
'valid skip | 5381  39.0] 11956  59.9
Total | 13803 100.0| 19969  100.0
|Q13: Semester rank is based on

| | Seniors | Sophomores
|Categ0ries | N | % | N | %
lend of junior year | 1300| 9.4 1960 9.8
end. of first semester ‘ 5539 ‘ 405 ‘ 4190 ‘ 1.0
Senior year

other 1063 77| 1227 6.1
missing L 470 34 608 3.0
'valid skip | 5381  39.0] 11983  60.0
Total | 13803 100.0| 19969  100.0
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|Q14: Estimate of current class rank

| | Seniors | Sophomores
|Categ0ries | N | Y% | N | %
10% 101 0.7 1371 6.9
20 . 252 1.8| 2074, 104
30 506 37, 2078 104
40 . 731 53] 1679 8.4
50 1017 74| 2316|116
60 . 706 51| 1384 6.9
70 698 51 1631] 8.2
80 | 533 39 1619 8.1
90 L 220 1.6| 450 2.3
100 L 221 1.6| 423 2.1
missing . 511 37 1322 6.6
'valid skip | 8306| 602 3621  18.1
Total | 13803 100.0| 19969  100.0
|Q15: First learned of class rank

| | Seniors | Sophomores
|Categ0ries | N | % | N | %
freshman year | 1568|  11.4| 4446 223
|s0ph0more year | 1978 | 14.3 | 3768 | 18.9
junior year 2334|169 - -
|senior year | 1761 | 12.8 | - | -
other | - | - 1682 8.4
missing | 55 04| 1180 5.9
'valid skip | 6107  442| 8894 445
Total | 13803 100.0| 19969  100.0
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|Q16: How first learned of class rank

| | Seniors | Sophomores
|Categ0ries | N | Y% | N | %
counselor | 5961  432] 5235 262
teacher . 376 27| 1469 7.4
transition coordinator | 103 07,  131] 0.7
|parent/guardian | 137 | 1.0 | 280 | 1.4
other 1058 77 2661 133
missing | 53 04| 688 3.4
'valid skip | 6116|  443| 9504 476
Total | 13803 100.0| 19969  100.0
|Q17a: Does total GPA factor in class rank?

| | Seniors | Sophomores
|Categ0ries | N | Y% | N | %
yes | 7958|  57.7| 9895  49.6
no | 5474  39.7| 9192|460
missing L 370 27| 882 4.4
Total | 13803 100.0| 19969  100.0

|Q17b: Does weighted GPA factor in class rank?

| | Seniors | Sophomores

|Categories | N | Y | N | %
yes | 3041  220] 2819 141
no | 10392  753| 16268 815
missing . 370 27 882 4.4
Total | 13803 100.0| 19969  100.0
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|Q17c: Do extracurricular activities factor in class rank?

| | Seniors | Sophomores

|Categ0ries | N | Y% | N | %
yes L 229 17| 468 2.3
no | 13203 957 18619 932
missing L 370 27| 882 4.4
Total | 13803 100.0| 19969  100.0

|Q17d: Do standardized test scores factor in class rank?

| | Seniors | Sophomores

|Categ0ries | N | Y% | N | %
yes L182) 13| 686 3.4
no 13251 96.0| 18401  92.1
missing . 370 27| 882 4.4
Total | 13803 100.0| 19969  100.0

|Q17e: Do TAAS scores factor in class rank?

| | Seniors | Sophomores

|Categories | N | Y% | N | %
yes L 252 1.8 981 4.9
no | 13180 955 18106  90.7
missing . 370 27| 882 4.4
Total | 13803 100.0| 19969  100.0

|Q17f: Don't know factors in class rank

| | Seniors | Sophomores

|Categories | N | % | N | %
yes | 3880 281 7732 387
no | 9552 692 11355 569
missing . 370 27 882 4.4
Total | 13803 100.0| 19969  100.0
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|Q18: Fairness of school's calculation of class rank

| Seniors | Sophomores
|Categ0ries N | Y% | N | %
very fair 3565| 258 4651 233

| generally fair

8227  59.6| 12163|  60.9

|
|
|
|
. 939 6.8 1159 5.8
|
|
|

| generally unfair

'very unfair 536 | 39, 739 3.7
missing 536 | 39| 1258 6.3
Total 13803  100.0| 19969  100.0

|Q19a: Participated in Future Teachers of America?

| | Seniors | Sophomores

|Categ0ries | N | % | N | %
no | 12362 89.6| 17358  86.9
yes 780 56| 1456 7.3
missing 661 48| 1155 5.8
Total | 13803 100.0| 19969|  100.0

|Q19b: Participated in Future Business Leaders of America?

| | Seniors | Sophomores

|Categ0ries | N | % | N | %
no 12429 90.0| 18250|  91.4
yes | 546 40| 359 1.8
missing . 829 6.0 1359 6.8
Total | 13803 100.0| 19969  100.0

|Q19c: Participated in Cheerleading/Pep Club?

| | Seniors | Sophomores

|Categ0ries | N | % | N | %
no | 12236|  88.6| 17609|  88.2
yes L 729 53] 980 4.9
missing | 838 6.1 1379 6.9
Total | 13803 100.0| 19969  100.0
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|Q19d: Participated in National Honor Society?

| | Seniors | Sophomores
|Categ0ries | N | % | N | %
no 10282 745 17827 893
yes 2714 197|714 3.6
missing . 807 58| 1429 7.2
Total | 13803 100.0| 19969  100.0
|Q19e: Participated in Computer Club?

| | Seniors | Sophomores
|Categ0ries | N | % | N | %
no 12521 90.7| 17999  90.1
yes L 342 2.5 350 1.8
missing | 940 6.8 1620 8.1
Total | 13803 100.0| 19969  100.0

|Q19f: Participated in Community Service/Volunteering?

| | Seniors | Sophomores

|Categ0ries | N | Y% | N | %
no | 7828|  56.7| 13878  69.5
yes | 5142 373| 4632 232
missing | 833 6.0 1459 7.3
Total | 13803 100.0| 19969  100.0

|Q19g: Participated in 4-H/Future Farmers of America?

| | Seniors | Sophomores

|Categ0ries | N | Y% | N | %
no | 11876  86.0| 17255  86.4
yes 1081 78| 1270| 6.4
missing | 847 6.1 1444 | 7.2
Total | 13803 100.0| 19969  100.0
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|Q19h: Participated in Dance/Drill Team?

| | Seniors | Sophomores

|Categ0ries | N | Y% | N | %
no | 11890  86.1| 16923  84.7
yes 1066 77| 1632 8.2
missing | 847 6.1 1414 7.1
Total | 13803 100.0| 19969  100.0

'Q19i: Participated in University Interscholastic League Debate

Club/Speech Team?

| | Seniors | Sophomores
|Categ0ries | N | % | N | %
no 12282 89.0| 17630 883
yes 668 48| 826 4.1
missing | 853 62| 1513 7.6
Total | 13803 100.0| 19969|  100.0

|Q19j: Participated in Drama Club?

| | Seniors | Sophomores

|Categ0ries | N | % | N | %
no 11982  86.8| 17357 869
yes 993 72| 1103 5.5
missing . 829 6.0 1509 7.6
Total | 13803 100.0| 19969  100.0

|Q19k: Participated in Foreign Language Club?

| | Seniors | Sophomores

|Categ0ries | N | % | N | %
no 11409  82.7| 16454  82.4
yes 1554 113] 1933 9.7
missing | 840 6.1 1583 7.9
Total | 13803 100.0| 19969  100.0
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'Q19l: Participated in Vocation Office of
Education/Distributive Health/Health Occ.?

| | Seniors | Sophomores

|Categ0ries | N | % | N | %
no | 12334  89.4| 18026 903
yes | 436 32| 401 2.0
missing | 1033 75| 1541 7.7
Total | 13803 100.0| 19969  100.0

|Q19m: Participated in Athletics?

| | Seniors | Sophomores

|Categ0ries | N | % | N | %
no | 7657 555 9783 490
yes | 5458| 395 8891 445
missing | 688 50 1295 6.5
Total | 13803 100.0| 19969|  100.0

|Q19n: Participated in Multicultural organization?

| | Seniors | Sophomores

|Categ0ries | N | % | N | %
no 12505  90.6| 18113  90.7
yes L 397 29| 308 1.5
missing . 901 6.5 1548 7.7
Total | 13803 100.0| 19969  100.0

|Q190: Participated in Orchestra/Band/Choir?

| | Seniors | Sophomores

|Categ0ries | N | % | N | %
no 10186  73.8| 14463  72.4
yes | 2785 202 4108 206
missing 832 6.0 1398 7.0
Total | 13803 100.0| 19969  100.0
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|Q19p: Participated in Destination Imagination?

| | Seniors | Sophomores

|Categ0ries | N | Y% | N | %
no | 12844| 931 18320 917
yes | 60, 04| 138 07
missing L899 6.5 1511 7.6
Total | 13803 100.0| 19969  100.0

|Q19q: Participated in Peer Assistance and Leadership?

| | Seniors | Sophomores

|Categ0ries | N | Y% | N | %
no | 11995 869 17783  89.1
yes . 936| 68| 493 25
missing L 872 63| 1693 8.5
Total | 13803 100.0| 19969  100.0

Q19r: Participated in Vocational Industrial Clubs/Health Occ.

Students/DECA?

| | Seniors | Sophomores
|Categ0ries | N | % | N | %
no | 11749  85.1| 18019  90.2
yes L1230 89| 565 2.8
missing | 824 6.0 1385 6.9
Total | 13803 100.0| 19969  100.0
|Q19s: Participated in ROTC?

| | Seniors | Sophomores
|Categ0ries | N | % | N | %
no | 12314  89.2| 17546 879
yes 640 46| 1026 5.1
missing | 849 6.1 1397 7.0
Total | 13803 100.0| 19969  100.0
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|Q19t: Participated in Newspaper/Yearbook/Journalism?

| | Seniors | Sophomores
|Categ0ries | N | Y% | N | %
no | 11400  82.6| 17506  87.7
yes 1586 115 1012 5.1
missing L 817 59| 1451 7.3
Total | 13803 100.0| 19969  100.0
|Q19u: Participated in Other?

| | Seniors | Sophomores
|Categ0ries | N | Y% | N | %
no | 8828|  64.0| 13753 689
yes | 2803  203| 2928 147
missing | 2172 157 3288 165
Total | 13803 100.0| 19969  100.0
|Q20a: I am proud of belonging to this school

| | Seniors | Sophomores
|Categories | N | Y% | N | %
|str0ngly disagree | 859 | 6.2 | 1469 | 7.4
disagree | 2041  14.8| 2923|146
agree | 7687 557 11050 553
strongly agree | 2807 203 3896 195
missing 409 30, 630 3.2
Total | 13803 100.0| 19969  100.0
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|Q20b: I wish I were in a different school

| | Seniors | Sophomores
|Categ0ries | N | Y% | N | %
strongly disagree | 3517 255 4688 235
disagree | 6302  457| 9000  45.1
lagree | 2305| 16.7| 3617  18.1
strongly agree L1220 88| 1929 9.7
missing | 459 33 735 3.7
Total | 13803 100.0| 19969  100.0
|Q20c: I can really be myself at this school

| | Seniors | Sophomores
|Categ0ries | N | % | N | %
strongly disagree 1043 7.6 1520 7.6
disagree 2411 175 3512 176
agree | 6922 502 10220 512
strongly agree | 2844 206 3836 192
missing | 583 42| 881 4.4
Total | 13803 100.0| 19969  100.0
|Q20d: Sometimes I feel as if I don't belong here

| | Seniors | Sophomores
|Categories | N | Y | N | %
|str0ngly disagree | 3545 | 25.7 | 4884 | 24.5
disagree | 5669  41.1| 8293 415
agree | 3168  23.0| 4555 2238
strongly agree | 946 6.9 1500 7.5
missing 475 34 737 3.7
Total | 13803 100.0| 19969  100.0
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|Q20e: I feel like a real part of this school

Seniors | Sophomores

|Categ0ries N | Y% | N | %

strongly disagree 1454 105 2057| 103

|
|
|
|
lagree | 6182 448 9153 458
|
|
|

disagree 3809  27.6| 5759  28.8
strongly agree 1820 132 2159|  10.8
missing 539 | 39 841 4.2
Total 13803  100.0| 19969  100.0

|Q20f: I feel like I am successful when I am at this school

| Seniors | Sophomores
|Categ0ries N | % | N | %
|strongly disagree 891 | 6.5 | 1548 | 7.8

agree 7683|  55.7| 10546  52.8

strongly agree 1952  14.1| 2824 141

missing 512 37, 775 3.9

|
I
disagree | 2766  20.0| 4276 214
|
|
|
|

Total 13803| 100.0| 19969  100.0

|Q21a: Hours/week watched TV/videos

| | Seniors | Sophomores

| | Mean | SD | N | Mean | SD | N

All Schools | 12.07| 13.99] 13232| 13.12| 15.48|19121

|Q21b: Hours/week played video games

| | Seniors | Sophomores
| | Mean | SD | N | Mean | SD | N
All Schools | 3.36| 10.34| 13052 4.18| 11.72]18831
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|Q21c: Hours/week studied or did homework

| | Seniors | Sophomores
| | Mean|  SD| N| Mean| SD| N
All Schools | 5.78| 7.92| 13223 6.78|  9.22/19083

|Q21d: Hours/week read for information or pleasure

| | Seniors | Sophomores
| | Mean | SD | N | Mean | SD | N
All Schools | 3.50 6.86| 13089 3.78| 8.01|18817

|Q21e: Hours/week listened to recorded music

| | Seniors | Sophomores

| | Mean | SD | N | Mean | SD | N

All Schools | 14.06| 18.23| 13158| 15.02| 19.52(19011

|Q21f: Hours/week did chores or housework

| | Seniors | Sophomores
| | Mean | SD | N | Mean | SD | N
All Schools | 5.78| 9.06| 13147 6.97| 11.96 18955

|Q21g: Hours/week looked after brothers and sisters at home

| | Seniors | Sophomores
| | Mean| SD| N| Mean| SD| N
All Schools | 3.73| 11.20| 12945 522| 13.51 18672

|Q21h: Hours/week were employed outside the house

| | Seniors | Sophomores

| | Mean | SD | N | Mean | SD | N

All Schools | 13.76| 15.13| 13029| 5.51| 12.17/18532
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|Q211: Hours/week socialized with friends outside of school

| | Seniors | Sophomores

| | Mean | SD | N | Mean | SD | N

All Schools | 14.18| 16.47| 13136 13.50| 17.1618917

|Q21 j: Hours/week surfed the internet (not doing schoolwork)

| | Seniors | Sophomores

| | Mean | SD | N | Mean | SD | N

All Schools | 5.56| 10.54| 13033| 6.24| 12.60 18783

|Q22a: Number of friends who do well in school

| | Seniors | Sophomores

|Categ0ries | N | % | N | %
none | 326 24| 461 2.3
only one L 511 37 689 3.4
two or three | 3002 21.7| 4158 208
'more than three | 9596  69.5| 14109 707
missing | 368 27| 553 2.8
Total | 13803 100.0| 19969  100.0

|Q22b: Number of friends who plan to go to college

| | Seniors | Sophomores

|Categories | N | Y% | N | %
none | 346 25 739 3.7
only one | 653 47| 747 3.7
two or three 2181 158 3379|169
imore than three | 10220  74.0| 14491 726
missing 403 29| 613 3.1
Total | 13803 100.0| 19969  100.0
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|Q22c: Number of friends who work hard in school

| | Seniors | Sophomores

|Categories | N | Y% | N | %
none L1171 85 1670 8.4
only one 1218 88| 1811] 9.1
two or three | 4397 319 6322 317
|m0re than three | 6571 | 47.6 | 9509 | 47.6
missing L 447 32 658 3.3
Total | 13803 100.0| 19969  100.0

|Q22d: Number of friends who participate in extra curriculars

| | Seniors | Sophomores

|Categ0ries | N | % | N | %
none 1503 109 2343 117
only one L1137 82| 1428 7.2
two or three | 2831 2055|3791  19.0
'more than three | 7905 573 11756 589
missing L 427 3.1 650 3.3
Total | 13803 100.0| 19969  100.0

B. Test Scores and Guidance

|Q23a: Current standing on TAAS writing section

| | Seniors | Sophomores

|Categ0ries | N | % | N | %
have not taken 285 21, 869 4.4
taken and passed | 12814  92.8| 10243 513
;aaks‘zfe‘ab“t don't know if ‘ 214 ‘ 1.6 ‘ 7733 ‘ 38.7
|taken, but did not pass | 115 | 0.8 | 445 | 22
missing . 374 27 679 3.4
Total | 13803 100.0| 19969  100.0
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|Q23b: Current standing on TAAS reading section

| | Seniors | Sophomores

|Categ0ries | N | Y% | N | %
have not taken 252 1.8 764 3.8
taken and passed 12857  93.1| 11413] 572
;aizgab“t don't know if ‘ 184 ‘ 1.3 ‘ 6762 ‘ 33.9
|taken, but did not pass | 110 | 0.8 | 326 | 1.6
missing 400 29 704 3.5
Total | 13803 100.0| 19969  100.0

|Q23c: Current standing on TAAS mathematics section

| | Seniors | Sophomores
|Categ0ries | N | Y% | N | %
have not taken L 297 21| 806/ 4.0
taken and passed | 12743  923| 10886  54.5
;aizgab“t don't know if ‘ 191 ‘ 1.4 ‘ 6965 ‘ 34.9
taken, but did not pass | 154 11| 559 2.8
missing L 419 3.0, 753 3.8
Total | 13803 100.0| 19969  100.0
/Q24a: Taken PSAT?

| | Seniors | Sophomores
|Categories | N | Y% | N | %
have not taken | 6856|  49.7| 12892  64.6
have taken | 6257  453| 5851 293
missing L 690 50/ 1226 6.1
Total | 13803 100.0| 19969  100.0
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|Q24b: Taken Preliminary American College Test (PLAN)?

| | Seniors | Sophomores
|Categories | N | Y% | N | %
have not taken | 12028  87.1| 16923 847
have taken L1169 85| 1852 9.3
88 606 44| 1194 6.0
Total | 13803 100.0| 19969  100.0
Q24c: Taken Armed Services Vocational

Aptitude Battery (ASVAB)? (Seniors

Only)

| | Seniors

|Categ0ries | N | %

have not taken | 10653] 772

have taken | 2532|183

missing | 618] 4.5

Total | 13803  100.0

/Q24d: Taken SAT I?

| | Seniors | Sophomores
|Categories | N | Y | N | %
have not taken | 6730  48.8| 17734 8838
have taken | 6475 469 879 4.4
missing . 599 43| 1357 6.8
Total | 13803 100.0| 19969  100.0
|Q24e: Taken SAT II? (Seniors Only)

| | Seniors

|Categ0ries | N | %

|have not taken | 12352 | 89.5

|have taken | 800 | 5.8

|missing | 651 | 4.7

Total | 13803 100.0
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/Q24f: Taken ACT?

| | Seniors | Sophomores

|Categ0ries | N | % | N | %
have not taken | 9038 655 18304 917
have taken | 4207 305|505 2.5
missing | 558 40| 1160 5.8
Total | 13803 100.0| 19969  100.0

7Q25a: Guidance counselor provided information on school
matters?

| | Seniors | Sophomores

|Categories | N | Y% | N | %
yes | 9360  67.8] 11580  58.0
no | 2618  19.0| 4050, 203
have not needed | 1399 101 3632 182
missing | 426 3.1 707 3.5
Total | 13803 100.0| 19969  100.0

Q25b: Guidance counselor provided information on personal
matters?

| | Seniors | Sophomores

|Categ0ries | N | % | N | %
yes | 3685  26.7| 4593 230
no 5409  392| 7137 357
have not needed | 4255 308 7465 374
missing | 454 33 774 3.9
Total | 13803 100.0| 19969  100.0
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Q25c: Guidance counselor provided information on career
options?

| | Seniors | Sophomores

|Categ0ries | N | % | N | %
yes | 7151 51.8] 9296  46.6
no | 4370  31.7] 6029 302
have not needed 1817 132 3861 193
missing 465 34 782 3.9
Total | 13803 100.0| 19969  100.0

Q25d: Guidance counselor provided information on college
options?

| | Seniors | Sophomores

|Categ0ries | N | % | N | %
yes | 9807|  71.1| 9484| 475
no | 2766  20.0| 6417  32.1
have not needed . 776 56/ 3280 16.4
missing | 454 33| 788 3.9
Total | 13803 100.0| 19969|  100.0

Q25e: Guidance counselor provided information on high
school rank?

| | Seniors | Sophomores

|Categories | N | Y | N | %
yes | 9584|  69.4| 7253 363
no | 3057 221 8786 440
have not needed 693 50 3112] 156
missing | 469 34 817 4.1
Total | 13803 100.0| 19969  100.0
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7Q25f: Guidance counselor provided information on Top 10%

rule?

| | Seniors | Sophomores
|Categ0ries | N | % | N | %
yes | 5408|  39.2| 4246 213
no | 5703  413] 10611  53.1
have not needed L2172 157 4212 211
missing | 5200 38| 899 45
Total | 13803 100.0| 19969  100.0

Q26a: How often did you discuss course selection w/ guidance

counselors this yr?

| | Seniors | Sophomores
|Categ0ries | N | % | N | %
never | 2229  16.1| 4492 225
once | 3657|265 6119 306
twice | 3723|  27.0] 5566 279
three or more times | 3727|  27.0] 3090, 155
missing | 467| 34|  702| 35
Total | 13803 100.0| 19969  100.0
Q26b: How often did you discuss personal problems w/
guidance counselors this yr?

| | Seniors | Sophomores
|Categories | N | Y% | N | %
never | 10801  782| 16272 815
once | 1366| 9.9 1600 8.0
twice . 532 39, 660 3.3
|three or more times | 644 | 4.7 | 703 | 3.5
missing | 460 33| 734 3.7
Total | 13803 100.0| 19969  100.0
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7Q26c: How often did you discuss school discipline w/ guidance

counselors this yr?

| | Seniors | Sophomores

|Categ0ries | N | % | N | %
never | 11637 843 16585  83.1
once 903 6.5 1364 6.8
twice L 392 28] 599 3.0
|three or more times | 366 | 2.6 | 623 | 3.1
missing | 505 37 798| 4.0
Total | 13803 100.0| 19969  100.0

Q26d: How often did you discuss jobs w/ guidance counselors

this yr?

| | Seniors | Sophomores
|Categ0ries | N | % | N | %
never | 10515 76.2| 15724 787
once 1654  12.0] 2319 116
twice . 618 45| 679 3.4
|three or more times | 529 | 3.8 | 464 | 2.3
missing 486 35 782 3.9
Total | 13803 100.0| 19969  100.0

Q26e: How often did you discuss educational plans w/

guidance counselors this yr?

| | Seniors | Sophomores

|Categ0ries | N | % | N | %
never | 5343 387 11103| 556
once | 3513 255 4456 223
twice | 2105  153] 2064 103
three or more times 2355  17.1| 1545 7.7
missing | 486 35 800 4.0
Total | 13803 100.0| 19969  100.0
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Q26f: How often did you discuss
choosing a college w/ guidance counselors

this yr? (Seniors Only)

| | Seniors

|Categ0ries | N | %
never | 5383] 390
once | 3239|235
twice 1986 144
|three or more times | 2723 | 19.7
|missing | 472 | 3.4
Total | 13803  100.0

Q26g: How often did you discuss college
applications w/ guidance counselors this

yr? (Seniors Only)

| | Seniors

|Categ0ries | N | %
never | 4809| 3438
lonce | 3349 243
twice | 2040| 148
|three or more times | 3088 | 22.4
|missing | 516 | 3.7
Total | 13803  100.0

Q26h: How often did you discuss letters
of rec. w/ guidance counselors this yr?

(Seniors Only)

| | Seniors
|Categ0ries | N | %
|never | 7608 | 55.1
lonce 2568  18.6
twice 1323 9.6
|three or more times | 1811 | 13.1
missing | 494 3.6
Total | 13803  100.0
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Q26i: How often did you discuss college
essays w/ guidance counselors this yr?
(Seniors Only)

| | Seniors

|Categories | N | %
never 9595|695
|once | 1827| 13.2
twice | 863 6.3
|three or more times | 1025 | 7.4
|missing | 493 | 3.6
Total | 13803  100.0

Q26j: How often did you discuss
financial aid w/ guidance counselors this
yr? (Seniors Only)

| | Seniors

|Categ0ries | N | %
never 6706 48.6
lonce | 3234 23.4
twice 1509 10.9
|three or more times | 1849 | 13.4
|missing | 505 | 3.7
Total | 13803  100.0

Q26k: How often did you discuss job
interviews w/ guidance counselors this
yr? (Seniors Only)

| | Seniors

|Categ0ries | N | %
never | 12236]  88.6
|0nce | 589 | 4.3
twice 230 1.7
|three or more times | 244 | 1.8
|missing | 504 | 3.7
Total | 13803  100.0
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|Q27a: Counselors encouraged/discouraged going to college?

| | Seniors | Sophomores

|Categ0ries | N | % | N | %
|have encouraged me | 10038 | 72.7 | 10994 | 55.1
haven't said anything | 3067  222| 7943  39.8
|have discouraged me | 211 | 1.5 | 265 | 1.3
missing 486 35 766 3.8
Total | 13803 100.0| 19969  100.0

Q27b: Counselors encouraged/discouraged going to trade
school?

| | Seniors | Sophomores

|Categ0ries | N | % | N | %
have encouraged me | 3075  223| 2383 119
haven't said anything | 9841  71.3| 16375  82.0
|have discouraged me | 382 | 2.8 | 366 | 1.8
missing | 505 37 845 4.2
Total | 13803 100.0| 19969  100.0

Q27¢: Counselors encouraged/discouraged entering
apprenticeship?

| | Seniors | Sophomores

|Categories | N | Y% | N | %
|have encouraged me | 2275 | 16.5 | 3057 | 15.3
haven't said anything | 10712|  77.6| 15673  78.5
|have discouraged me | 301 | 22 | 368 | 1.8
missing . 516 37, 872 4.4
Total | 13803 100.0| 19969  100.0
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7Q27d: Counselors encouraged/discouraged entering military
service?

| | Seniors | Sophomores

|Categ0ries | N | % | N | %
|have encouraged me | 1865 | 13.5 | 1944 | 9.7
haven't said anything | 10939  79.2| 16661  83.4
|have discouraged me | 473 | 3.4 | 491 | 2.5
missing . 527 38 872 4.4
Total | 13803 100.0| 19969  100.0

Q27e: Counselors encouraged/discouraged getting job after
high school?

| | Seniors | Sophomores

|Categ0ries | N | % | N | %
|have encouraged me | 2664 | 19.3 | 3882 | 19.4
haven't said anything | 10085  73.1| 14719| 737
|have discouraged me | 529 | 3.8 | 516 | 2.6
missing | 525 38 852 43
Total | 13803 100.0| 19969|  100.0

|Q28a: Teachers encouraged/discouraged going to college?

| | Seniors | Sophomores

|Categ0ries N | % | N | %

have encouraged me 11422  82.7| 14894, 746

haven't said anything 1662  12.0| 3878  19.4

|
|
|
|have discouraged me | 217 | 1.6 | 352 | 1.8
|
|

missing 502 | 3.6 844 4.2
Total 13803  100.0| 19969,  100.0

44




7Q28b: Teachers encouraged/discouraged going to trade

school?

| | Seniors | Sophomores
|Categ0ries | N | % | N | %
|have encouraged me | 3841 | 27.8 | 3172 | 15.9
|haven't said anything | 9057 | 65.6 | 15497 | 77.6
|have discouraged me | 351 | 2.5 | 394 | 2.0
missing | 554 40/ 906 4.5
Total | 13803 100.0| 19969  100.0

Q28c: Teachers encouraged/discouraged entering

apprenticeship?

| | Seniors | Sophomores
|Categ0ries | N | % | N | %
|have encouraged me | 3340 | 24.2 | 3944 | 19.8
haven't said anything | 9582  69.4| 14691  73.6
|have discouraged me | 317 | 2.3 | 392 | 2.0
missing | 564 41| 941 4.7
Total | 13803 100.0| 19969|  100.0

Q28d: Teachers encouraged/discouraged entering military

service?

| | Seniors | Sophomores
|Categories | N | Y | N | %
|have encouraged me | 3106 | 22.5 | 3443 | 17.2
haven't said anything | 9550  69.2| 14967  75.0
|have discouraged me | 588 | 4.3 | 620 | 3.1
missing | 559 40| 939 4.7
Total | 13803 100.0| 19969  100.0
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7Q28e: Teachers encouraged/discouraged getting job after high
school?

| | Seniors | Sophomores

|Categ0ries | N | % | N | %
|have encouraged me | 4489 | 32.5 | 6336 | 31.7
haven't said anything | 8097  58.7| 12002  60.1
|have discouraged me | 653 | 4.7 | 695 | 3.5
missing . 563 41 936 4.7
Total | 13803 100.0| 19969  100.0

|Q29a: Parents encouraged/discouraged going to college?

| | Seniors | Sophomores

|Categories | N | Y% | N | %
|have encouraged me | 12369 | 89.6 | 17777 | 89.0
haven't said anything | 654 47| 1058 5.3
|have discouraged me | 217 | 1.6 | 284 | 1.4
missing | 563 41| 850 43
Total | 13803 100.0| 19969  100.0

|Q29b: Parents encouraged/discouraged going to trade school?

| | Seniors | Sophomores

|Categories | N | Y% | N | %
|have encouraged me | 4216 | 30.5 | 4992 | 25.0
haven't said anything | 7654|  55.5| 13108  65.6
|have discouraged me | 1323 | 9.6 | 942 | 4.7
missing . 610] 44| 927 4.6
Total | 13803 100.0| 19969  100.0
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7Q29c: Parents encouraged/discouraged entering
apprenticeship?

| | Seniors | Sophomores

|Categ0ries | N | % | N | %
|have encouraged me | 3985 | 28.9 | 6488 | 32.5
haven't said anything | 8106  58.7| 11699  58.6
|have discouraged me | 1109 | 8.0 | 845 | 4.2
missing 603 44| 938 4.7
Total | 13803 100.0| 19969  100.0

Q29d: Parents encouraged/discouraged entering military
service?

| | Seniors | Sophomores

|Categ0ries | N | % | N | %
|have encouraged me | 3337 | 24.2 | 4994 | 25.0
|haven't said anything | 6586 | 47.7 | 10889 | 54.5
|have discouraged me | 3278 | 23.7 | 3126 | 15.7
missing 602 44| 961 4.8
Total | 13803 100.0| 19969|  100.0

Q29e: Parents encouraged/discouraged getting job after high

school?

| | Seniors | Sophomores
|Categories | N | Y | N | %
|have encouraged me | 7608 | 55.1 | 11795 | 59.1
haven't said anything | 4082|  29.6| 5808  29.1
|have discouraged me | 1507 | 10.9 | 1432 | 7.2
missing L 606 44| 934 4.7
Total | 13803 100.0| 19969  100.0
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7Q30a: Do your parents-Give special privileges for good

grades?

| | Seniors | Sophomores
|Categ0ries | N | % | N | %
very rarely | 4634|336 4927 247
sometimes | 3685 26.7| 5603  28.1
often | 2448|  17.7| 4504 226
lalmost all the time | 2449  17.7| 4080  20.4
missing | 587 42| 855 4.3
Total | 13803 100.0| 19969  100.0

Q30b: Do your parents-Limit privileges because of bad

grades?

| | Seniors | Sophomores
|Categ0ries | N | % | N | %
|Very rarely | 6952 | 50.4 | 7531 | 37.7
sometimes | 3416  24.7| 5636 282
often 1670 121 3134 157
lalmost all the time 1154 84| 2753 13.8
missing 612 44| 914 4.6
Total | 13803 100.0| 19969  100.0

Q30c: Do your parents-Motivate you to work harder if receive

bad grades?

| | Seniors | Sophomores
|Categ0ries | N | % | N | %
very rarely | 3711 269| 3937 197
|s0metimes | 2645 | 19.2 | 3417 | 17.1
often | 3345  242] 4992|250
lalmost all the time | 3468| 251 6689 335
Missing 635 46 934 4.7
Total | 13803 100.0| 19969  100.0
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|Q30d: Do your parents-Remind you to do homework?

| | Seniors | Sophomores

|Categ0ries | N | Y% | N | %
very rarely | 5278 382 5319 266
sometimes | 2988|  21.7| 4553 2238
often | 2677 194 4493 225
lalmost all the time | 2239  16.2] 4691 235
missing L 621 45| 913 4.6
Total | 13803 100.0| 19969  100.0

Q30e: Do your parents-Know when you're having trouble with
your p y g

homework?

| | Seniors | Sophomores
|Categ0ries | N | Y% | N | %
very rarely | 5897  42.7) 7075 354
sometimes | 3524 255 5553 278
often | 2227|161 3679 184
lalmost all the time 1509 109 2719 136
missing | 646 47| 943 4.7
Total | 13803 100.0| 19969|  100.0

|Q30f: Do your parents-Help you with school work?

| | Seniors | Sophomores

|Categ0ries | N | % | N | %
|Very rarely | 6377 | 46.2 | 7592 | 38.0
sometimes | 3920 284 6149 308
often 1710 124 3173 159
lalmost all the time 1150 83| 2082 10.4
missing 646 47| 973 4.9
Total | 13803 100.0| 19969  100.0
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|Q30g: Do your parents -Talk about school problems?

| | Seniors | Sophomores

|Categ0ries | N | Y% | N | %
very rarely | 4645 3377|6030 302
'sometimes | 3696 268 5366 269
often | 2420  17.5] 3736 187
lalmost all the time | 2410 17.5| 3884 195
missing 632 46| 952 4.8
Total | 13803 100.0| 19969  100.0

|Q31a: My parents/guardians do a good job as parents

| Seniors | Sophomores
|Categ0ries N | % | N | %
|strongly disagree 340 | 2.5 | 487 | 2.4

agree 4284|  31.0| 6806  34.1

strongly agree 7768|  563| 10771  53.9

missing 854 | 62| 1119 5.6

|
I
|disagree | 557 | 4.0 | 788 | 3.9
|
|
|
|

Total 13803| 100.0| 19969  100.0

|Q3 1b: My parents/guardians accept me as I am

| Seniors | Sophomores
|Categories N | Y% | N | %
|str0ngly disagree 431 | 3.1 | 590 | 3.0

agree 4230  30.6| 6531 327

strongly agree 7153| 518 9915  49.7

missing 872 | 63| 1151 5.8

|
I
disagree 1116 81| 1781 8.9
|
|
|
|

Total 13803|  100.0| 19969  100.0
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Q31c: I like to get parents'/guardians' point of view
| getp g p

| | Seniors | Sophomores

|Categ0ries | N | Y% | N | %
|strongly disagree | 635 | 4.6 | 1059 | 5.3
disagree | 2142|155 3398 170
lagree | 5832  423] 9180 46,0
strongly agree | 4306 312| 5163 259
missing | 887 6.4 1169 5.9
Total | 13803 100.0| 19969  100.0

Q31d: My parents/guardians can tell when I'm upset
| yp g P

| | Seniors | Sophomores

|Categ0ries | N | % | N | %
|strongly disagree | 579 | 4.2 | 929 | 4.7
disagree 1694  123] 2678 134
agree | 5515  40.0| 8260,  41.4
strongly agree | 5119|371 6916  34.6
missing | 896 6.5 1186 5.9
Total | 13803 100.0| 19969  100.0

|Q31e: My parents/guardians expect too much from me

| | Seniors | Sophomores

|Categories | N | Y | N | %
|str0ngly disagree | 1536 | 11.1 | 1905 | 9.5
disagree | 6349  46.0| 8590,  43.0
agree | 3327|241 5340, 267
strongly agree 1675 121 2864 143
missing . 916 6.6/ 1270 6.4
Total | 13803 100.0| 19969  100.0
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|Q31f: My parents/guardians consider my point of view

| Seniors | Sophomores
|Categories N | Y% | N | %
strongly disagree 1089 | 79| 1793 9.0

lagree 6339 459 9101  45.6

strongly agree 2674 194 3278  16.4

missing 916 6.6/ 1231 6.2

|
I
disagree | 2786|  202| 4567 229
|
|
|
|

Total 13803  100.0| 19969  100.0

|Q31g: I tell my parents/guardians about problems

| Seniors | Sophomores
|Categ0ries N | % | N | %
strongly disagree 1837  133| 2909  14.6

agree 5095|  36.9| 7248 363

strongly agree 2429 176 3262 163

missing 954| 69| 1241| 62

|
I
disagree | 3489  253|  5309] 266
|
|
|
|

Total 13803| 100.0| 19969  100.0

|Q31h: I don't get much attention from parents/guardians

| | Seniors | Sophomores

|Categories | N | Y | N | %
|str0ngly disagree | 5438 | 39.4 | 7543 | 37.8
disagree | 5265 381 7927 397
agree 1539 112 2349 118
|strongly agree | 581 | 4.2 | 902 | 4.5
missing 979 71| 1248 6.2
Total | 13803 100.0| 19969  100.0
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|Q3 li: A parent/guardian is home when I get home from school

| Seniors | Sophomores
|Categories N | Y% | N | %
strongly disagree 2656| 192 2670,  13.4

4025  292| 6986  35.0
3202| 232 5395 270

963 | 7.0 1248 6.2
13803  100.0| 19969,  100.0

|agree

|str0ngly agree

|missing
|T0tal

|
I
disagree | 2956 214 3671 184
|
|
|
|

C. Knowledge and Perceptions of College Admissions

|Q32a: Importance of high school grades in college admissions

| | Seniors | Sophomores

|Categories | N | Y% | N | %
not important | 394 29| 468 2.3
somewhat important | 3660  26.5| 3513  17.6
'very important | 8947|  64.8| 14894  74.6
missing L 802 58| 1094 5.5
Total | 13803 100.0| 19969  100.0

|Q32b: Importance of high school courses in college admissions

| | Seniors | Sophomores

|Categories | N | Y% | N | %
not important . 766 56/ 888 4.4
somewhat important | 5208  37.7| 7157 358
very important | 6983  50.6| 10750 538
missing | 846 6.1 1175 5.9
Total | 13803 100.0| 19969  100.0
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|Q32c: Importance of admission tests in college admissions

| | Seniors | Sophomores
|Categories | N | Y% | N | %
not important 1086 79 659 3.3
somewhat important | 3148  22.8| 2942 147
'very important | 8725  632] 15217 762
missing | 843 6.1/ 1151 5.8
Total | 13803 100.0| 19969  100.0
|Q32d: Importance of essays in college admissions

| | Seniors | Sophomores
|Categ0ries | N | % | N | %
not important | 1375 100 1256 6.3
somewhat important | 6065  43.9|  7190|  36.0
'very important | 5526  40.0| 10321 517
missing | 837 6.1 1202 6.0
Total | 13803 100.0| 19969|  100.0
|Q32e: Importance of class rank in college admissions

| | Seniors | Sophomores
|Categ0ries | N | % | N | %
not important 1436 104 1669 8.4
|s0mewhat important | 5367 | 38.9 | 7327 | 36.7
'very important | 6163 446 9773 489
missing | 837 6.1 1200 6.0
Total | 13803 100.0| 19969  100.0
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|Q32f: Importance of activities in college admissions

| | Seniors | Sophomores

|Categories | N | Y% | N | %
not important | 2109  153] 2708 136
somewhat important | 6622  48.0] 9206  46.1
'very important | 4243 307|686l 344
missing | 830 6.0 1194 6.0
Total | 13803 100.0| 19969  100.0

7Q32g: Importance of high school diploma in college

admissions

| | Seniors | Sophomores
|Categories | N | Y% | N | %
|n0t important | 372 | 2.7 | 521 | 2.6
somewhat important | 1962  142| 2170| 109
'very important | 10634|  77.0| 16110|  80.7
missing | 835 6.0 1168 5.8
Total | 13803 100.0| 19969  100.0

|Q32h: Importance of family income in college admissions

| | Seniors | Sophomores

|Categories | N | Y% | N | %
not important | 5541 401 8636 432
somewhat important | 4976  36.1| 7357 368
'very important | 2444  17.7| 2766 139
missing | 841 61| 1209 6.1
Total | 13803 100.0| 19969  100.0
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7Q32i: Importance of race/ethnic background in college

admissions

| | Seniors | Sophomores
|Categ0ries | N | % | N | %
not important | 8855  64.2] 13219 662
somewhat important | 2731  19.8| 3624  18.1
'very important | 1375  10.0| 1915 9.6
missing | 841 6.1 1211 6.1
Total | 13803 100.0| 19969  100.0

Q32j: Importance of athletic achievement in college

admissions

| | Seniors | Sophomores
|Categ0ries | N | % | N | %
not important | 5054  36.6| 5687 285
somewhat important | 5686  41.2| 9099  45.6
'very important | 2212|160 3972 199
missing | 850 62| 1210] 6.1
Total | 13803 100.0| 19969|  100.0

|Q32k: Importance of recommendations in college admissions

| | Seniors | Sophomores

|Categ0ries | N | % | N | %
not important L1728 12.5] 2076 104
|s0mewhat important | 7067 | 51.2 | 9156 | 45.9
'very important | 4173 302| 7533 377
missing | 834 6.0 1203 6.0
Total | 13803 100.0| 19969  100.0
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|Q33: How much have you heard about Top 10% Rule?

| | Seniors | Sophomores

|Categ0ries | N | Y% | N | %
none | 4601  333] 10316 517
a little | 2348  17.0| 3743 187
some | 2134 155 2696 135
a lot | 3294 239 1940 9.7
'valid skip 647 4.7 - -
missing L7719 56| 1274 6.4
Total | 13803 100.0| 19969  100.0

|Q34: Where did you learn about Top 10% Rule?

| | Seniors | Sophomores

|Categories | N | Y% | N | %
family 1034 75 2125  10.6
friends | 2091 151 1824 9.1
|c0unselors | 3279 | 23.8 | 2398 | 12.0
teachers 977 7.1 1800 | 9.0
media L 230 1.7 222 1.1
other L 722 52| 1264 6.3
missing . 827 6.0 1297 6.5
'valid skip | 4644|  33.6] 9039 453
Total | 13803 100.0| 19969  100.0

|Q353: Has the Top 10% Rule affected your college plans?

| | Seniors | Sophomores

|Categories | N | Y% | N | %
yes | 4996|  362| 4132] 207
no | 3278  23.7| 5490, 275
missing . 86l 62| 1343 6.7
'valid skip | 4669|  33.8] 9003  45.1
Total | 13803 100.0| 19969  100.0
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7Q35b: Effect of Top 10% Rule - Will not attend college of

choice

| | Seniors | Sophomores
|Categ0ries | N | % | N | %
yes 677 49|  4132] 207
no | 7596|  55.0| 5491 275
missing . 861 62| 1343 6.7
'valid skip | 4669  33.8|  9003|  45.1
Total | 13803 100.0| 19969  100.0

Q35c: Effect of Top 10% Rule - Will have to attend a private

university

| | Seniors | Sophomores
|Categ0ries | N | % | N | %
yes 150 11| 2075 104
no | 8124 589| 7547 378
missing . 861 62| 1343 6.7
'valid skip | 4669|  33.8| 9003  45.1
Total | 13803 100.0| 19969|  100.0

Q35d: Effect of Top 10% Rule - Will
have to attend college out-of-state
(Seniors Only)

| | Seniors
|Categ0ries | N | %
yes L 141 1.0
no | 8132] 589
missing | 86l 6.2
'valid skip | 4669 338
Total | 13803]  100.0
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Q35e: Effect of Top 10% Rule - Will be
able to attend choice Texas university

(Seniors Only)

| | Seniors
|Categ0ries | N | %
yes 1370 9.9
no 6903  50.0
missing 86l 6.2
'valid skip | 4669  33.8
Total | 13803  100.0

Q35f: Effect of Top 10% Rule - Made
respondent work harder to improve rank

(Seniors Only)

| | Seniors
|Categories | N | Y%
yes 1323 9.6
no 6951  50.4
missing 861 6.2
'valid skip | 4669  33.8
Total | 13803|  100.0

Q35g: Effect of Top 10% Rule -
Increased student competition for grades

(Seniors Only)

| | Seniors
|Categories | N | %
yes | 1412] 102
no 6862 497
missing | 86l 6.2
'valid skip | 4669  33.8
Total | 13803  100.0
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|Q36a: Thinks Top 10% Rule is unfair

| | Seniors | Sophomores

|Categ0ries | N | Y% | N | %
yes | 1520  11.0] 1196 6.0
no | 6831 495 8482 425
missing | 851 62| 1317 6.6
'valid skip | 4601|  333| 8974 449
Total | 13803 100.0| 19969  100.0

/Q36b: Thinks Top 10% Rule is fair

| | Seniors | Sophomores

|Categ0ries | N | % | N | %
yes | 2884  209| 3498 175
no | 5467  39.6| 6181  31.0
missing | 851 62| 1317 6.6
'valid skip | 4601|  333| 8974 449
Total | 13803 100.0| 19969|  100.0

36¢: Does not think Top 10% Rule matters much
Q p

| | Seniors | Sophomores

|Categ0ries | N | % | N | %
yes 1199 87| 1267 6.3
no | 7152 518 8411 421
missing | 851 62| 1317 6.6
'valid skip | 4601|  333| 8974 449
Total | 13803 100.0| 19969  100.0
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|Q36d: Against the Top 10% Rule

| | Seniors | Sophomores
|Categ0ries | N | Y% | N | %
yes | 655 47| 414 2.1
no | 7696 558 9264|  46.4
missing | 851 62| 1317 6.6
'valid skip | 4601|  333| 8974 449
Total | 13803 100.0| 19969  100.0
|Q36e: Supports the Top 10% Rule

| | Seniors | Sophomores
|Categ0ries | N | % | N | %
yes L1735 1266) 2258 113
no | 6616 479 7420 372
missing | 851 62| 1317 6.6
'valid skip | 4601|  333| 8974 449
Total | 13803 100.0| 19969|  100.0
|Q36f: No opinion of Top 10% Rule

| | Seniors | Sophomores
|Categ0ries | N | % | N | %
yes 1862 135 2573|129
no | 6489  47.0] 7105 356
missing | 851 62| 1317 6.6
'valid skip | 4601|  333| 8974 449
Total | 13803 100.0| 19969  100.0
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|Q37: Did Sept. 11, 2001 change your future plans?

| | Seniors | Sophomores
|Categ0ries | N | Y% | N | %
yes 1101 80| 1888 9.5
no | 11064 802 14730,  73.8
don't know | 898 6.5 2150|  10.8
missing | 740 54| 1200 6.0
Total | 13803 100.0| 19969  100.0
|Q38a: Will postpone college because of 9/11

| | Seniors | Sophomores
|Categ0ries | N | % | N | %
yes 123 09  281] 1.4
no | 898 6.5 3244 162
missing | 819 59/ 1217 6.1
'valid skip 11962  86.7| 15227 763
Total | 13803 100.0| 19969|  100.0
|Q38b: Will attend college because of 9/11

| | Seniors | Sophomores
|Categ0ries | N | % | N | %
yes | 534 39| 2118 106
no 488 3.5 1406 | 7.0
missing . 819 59/ 1217 6.1
'valid skip 11962  86.7| 15227 763
Total | 13803 100.0| 19969  100.0
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|Q38c: Will work after high school because of 9/11

| | Seniors | Sophomores
|Categories | N | Y% | N | %
yes L 219 1.6| 785 3.9
no | 803 58| 2740 137
missing . 819 59/ 1217 6.1
'valid skip 11962  86.7| 15227 763
Total | 13803 100.0| 19969  100.0
|Q38d: Will join the military because of 9/11
| | Seniors | Sophomores
|Categ0ries | N | % | N | %
yes 290 21| 764 3.8
no L 732 53/ 2761 138
missing | 819 59/ 1217 6.1
'valid skip 11962  86.7| 15227 763
Total | 13803 100.0| 19969|  100.0
D. Future Plans

|Q39a: Influence of HS courses on getting a good job

| | Seniors | Sophomores

|Categories | N | Y | N | %
no influence 1989  144| 1411 7.1
a little influence | 2660 193] 2495 125
'some influence | 4596| 333| 6764 339
a lot of influence 3209 232 6959 348
don't know . 570 41| 1141 5.7
missing L7719 56| 1198 6.0
Total | 13803 100.0| 19969|  100.0
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|Q39b: Influence of HS courses on getting into a 2-yr college

| | Seniors | Sophomores

|Categories | N | Y% | N | %
no influence | 2408 174 1567 7.8
a little influence 1714|124 1901 | 9.5
some influence | 3970| 288 5959 298
a lot of influence | 3741 271 7158 358
don't know 1138 82| 2115  10.6
missing . 832 6.0 1268 6.4
Total | 13803 100.0| 19969  100.0

|Q39c: Influence of HS courses on getting into a 4-yr college

| | Seniors | Sophomores
|Categories | N | Y% | N | %
no influence . 879 6.4 842 4.2
a little influence | 1008 73| 894 4.5
'some influence 2855  20.7| 2597  13.0
a lot of influence | 7400  53.6| 12864  64.4
don't know | 853 62| 1530 7.7
missing | 808 59| 1240 6.2
Total | 13803 100.0| 19969|  100.0
|Q40a: Most of my school work is boring

| | Seniors | Sophomores
|Categ0ries | N | % | N | %
|strongly disagree | 550 | 4.0 | 711 | 3.6
disagree | 3791  27.5] 4999 250
agree | 6305 457 9596  48.1
strongly agree | 2368  17.2] 3398 170
missing 790 57 1265 6.3
Total | 13803 100.0| 19969  100.0
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|Q40b: Homework is a waste of time

| | Seniors | Sophomores
|Categ0ries | N | Y% | N | %
strongly disagree L1132 82| 1858 9.3
disagree | 6815  49.4| 9876 495
lagree | 3544  257| 4812 241
strongly agree | 1478  107| 2106 105
missing | 834 6.0 1317 6.6
Total | 13803 100.0| 19969  100.0
|Q4(lc: Things I learn will help me later in life

| | Seniors | Sophomores
|Categ0ries | N | % | N | %
|strongly disagree | 576 | 4.2 | 705 | 3.5
disagree | 1704  123] 2004 100
agree . 7777|  563| 10354 519
strongly agree | 2899  21.0| 5557 2738
missing | 846 6.1 1349 6.8
Total | 13803 100.0| 19969  100.0
|Q40d: Grades are important to me

| | Seniors | Sophomores
|Categories | N | Y | N | %
|str0ngly disagree | 498 | 3.6 | 507 | 2.5
disagree 1780  129| 1752 8.8
agree | 7189 521  9621| 482
|strongly agree | 3471 | 25.1 | 6737| 33.7
missing | 865 63| 1351 6.8
Total | 13803 100.0| 19969  100.0
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|Q40e: Things I learn are interesting to me

| | Seniors | Sophomores

|Categ0ries | N | Y% | N | %
|strongly disagree | 866 | 6.3 | 1387 | 6.9
disagree | 3919 284 5793 290
lagree | 7022|509 9811  49.1
|str0ngly agree | 1125| 8.1 | 1555| 7.8
missing . 871 63| 1424 7.1
Total | 13803 100.0| 19969  100.0

Q41: Primary activity after high school
(Seniors Only)

| | Seniors
|Categ0ries | N | %
Zﬁﬁe;’é four-year 9197 666
vocational/technical 595 38
school

apprenticeship/training 117 0.8
program

full-time job 1023 7.4
|armed forces | 615 | 4.5
|h0memaker | 45 | 0.3
| 2| 2
lother | 364 2.6
'don't know . 753 5.5
missing | 873 6.3
Total | 13803  100.0
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Q42a: Does not like school (Seniors
Only)

| | Seniors

|Categ0ries | N | %
|yes | 743 | 5.4
no 2516|182
missing 1347 9.8
'valid skip 9197  66.6
Total | 13803  100.0

|Q42b: Grades are too low (Seniors Only)

| | Seniors

|Categ0ries | N | Y%
yes 601 | 4.4
no 2658 193
missing 1347 9.8
'valid skip 9197|666
Total | 13803  100.0

Q42c: SAT/ACT scores are too low
(Seniors Only)

| | Seniors

|Categories | N | %
yes 339 2.5
no 2920|212
missing | 1347 9.8
'valid skip | 9197|  66.6
Total | 13803|  100.0
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Q42d: No further education needed for
desired job (Seniors Only)

| | Seniors

|Categ0ries | N | %
|yes | 181 | 1.3
no 3079 223
missing 1347 9.8
'valid skip 9197  66.6
Total | 13803  100.0

Q42e: Cannot afford college (Seniors
Only)

| | Seniors

|Categ0ries | N | %
yes 919 6.7
no 2340|170
missing 1347 9.8
'valid skip | 9197|  66.6
Total | 13803  100.0

Q42f: Did not get accepted to any
colleges (Seniors Only)

| | Seniors

|Categ0ries | N | %
yes | 83| 0.6
no | 3176]  23.0
missing 1347 9.8
'valid skip | 9197|  66.6
Total | 13803  100.0
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Q42g: Probably cannot get admitted to
desired college (Seniors Only)

| | Seniors

|Categ0ries | N | %
yes | 442 3.2
no 2817 204
missing 1347 9.8
'valid skip 9197  66.6
Total | 13803  100.0

Q42h: Have not taken the right courses
(Seniors Only)

| | Seniors

|Categ0ries | N | %
yes | 249 1.8
no 3011 21.8
missing 1347 9.8
'valid skip | 9197|  66.6
Total | 13803  100.0

Q42i: No one in family has attended
college (Seniors Only)

| | Seniors

|Categ0ries | N | %
yes 180 1.3
no 3079 223
missing 1347 9.8
'valid skip | 9197|  66.6
Total | 13803  100.0
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Q42j: Plans to take time off before
college (Seniors Only)

| | Seniors

|Categ0ries | N | %
yes 1212 8.8
no 2047|148
missing 1347 9.8
'valid skip 9197  66.6
Total | 13803  100.0

Q42k: Prefers to work first (Seniors
Only)

| | Seniors

|Categories | N ‘ %
yes 1131 8.2
no 2129 15.4
missing 1347 9.8
'valid skip 9197 66.6
Total | 13803 | 100.0

Q421: Plans to get married (Seniors
Only)

| | Seniors

|Categ0ries | N | %
yes 256 1.9
no | 3004] 218
missing 1347 9.8
'valid skip | 9197|  66.6
Total | 13803  100.0

70




Q42m: Does not feel college is important
(Seniors Only)

| | Seniors

|Categ0ries | N | %
|yes | 175 | 1.3
no | 3084 223
missing 1347 9.8
'valid skip | 9197| 666
Total | 13803  100.0

Q42n: Needs to help support family
(Seniors Only)

| | Seniors

|Categ0ries | N | %
yes 291 2.1
no 2969 215
missing 1347 9.8
'valid skip | 9197|  66.6
Total | 13803  100.0

Q420: Plans to join the Armed Forces
(Seniors Only)

| | Seniors

|Categ0ries | N | %
yes 728 5.3
no | 2532] 183
missing 1347 9.8
'valid skip | 9197|  66.6
Total | 13803  100.0
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Q42p: Could not afford the necessary

tests (Seniors Only)

| | Seniors

|Categ0ries | N | %
|yes | 202 | L.5
no 3057|222
missing 1347 9.8
'valid skip 9197  66.6
Total | 13803  100.0

Q42q: No one has encouraged
respondent to go to college (Seniors

Only)

| | Seniors
|Categ0ries | N | %
yes 126 0.9
no | 3134] 227
missing 1347 9.8
'valid skip | 9197|  66.6
Total | 13803  100.0

Q42r: Most friends are not going either

(Seniors Only)

| | Seniors
|Categ0ries | N | %
yes 97 0.7
no L 3162] 229
missing 1347 9.8
'valid skip | 9197|  66.6
Total | 13803]  100.0
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|Q42s: Already has a job (Seniors Only)

| | Seniors
|Categ0ries | N | %
yes 518 3.8
no 2742 199
missing 1347 9.8
'valid skip | 9197|  66.6
Total | 13803  100.0

|Q43: Desired extent of schooling

| Seniors | Sophomores
|Categ0ries N | % | N | %
high school graduation 515 37 987 4.9
|less than 2 years college 555 | 4.0 | 646 | 32
two or more years of 1386 ‘ 10.0 ‘ 1531 ‘ 7.7
college

|master's degree 2779 | 20.1 | 3138 | 15.7

|professional degree 2609 | 18.9 | 4184 | 21.0

|
|
I
finish college | 3976| 288 6060 303
|
|
|
|
|

don't know 1113 | 81| 2114 106
missing 870 | 63| 1310 6.6
Total 13803|  100.0| 19969  100.0
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|Q44: Estimated extent of schooling

| | Seniors | Sophomores
|Categories | N | Y% | N | %
|high school graduation | 391 | 2.8 | 640 | 3.2
less than 2 years college | 736 53] 938 4.7
Z‘Zﬁe‘gemore years of ‘ 1812 ‘ 13.1 ‘ 2270 ‘ 11.4
finish college | 4570 331  6828| 342
|master‘s degree | 2348 | 17.0 | 2585 | 12.9
|professi0na1 degree | 1643 | 11.9 | 2603 | 13.0
don't know 1007 73| 1974 9.9
missing L1297 94| 2132|107
Total | 13803 100.0| 19969  100.0
|Q45: First thoughts on going to college

| | Seniors | Sophomores
|Categories | N | Y% | N | %
fgi‘gif&;ﬁs wantedto | ge5y ‘ 49.7 ‘ 8919 ‘ 447
|during elementary school | 597 | 4.3 | 1458 | 7.3
during middle school | 1533  11.1| 2956 148
\during high school | 2393|173 235 1.2
T don't know | 681 49| 1264 6.3
missing 1745 126 2544 127
Total | 13803 100.0| 19969  100.0
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Q46: Applied to a college/university?
(Seniors Only)

| | Seniors

|Categ0ries | N | %
yes | 8011] 580
no | 4010]  29.1
|don't know | 93 | 0.7
missing 1689 122
Total | 13803  100.0

Q46ax: Number of schools applied
(Seniors Only)

| | Seniors
| | Mean | SD | N
All Schools | 275 2.10| 7194

Q47: Hours spent on applications
(Seniors Only)

| | Seniors
| | Mean| SD| N
All Schools | 7.13| 10.18| 7230

Q48a: Used Internet to obtain info about
colleges? (Seniors Only)

| | Seniors

|Categ0ries | N | %
yes 9568 693
no 2392|173
missing | 1843 134
Total | 13803  100.0
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Q48b: Used Internet to obtain college
applications? (Seniors Only)

| | Seniors
|Categ0ries | N | %
yes 7181 52,0
no | 4747 344
missing 1875|136
Total | 13803]  100.0
Q48c: Used Internet to submit college
applications? (Seniors Only)

| | Seniors
|Categ0ries | N | %
yes | 4611 334
no | 7265 52,6
|missing | 1927 | 14.0
Total | 13803  100.0
Q49a: Importance of low expenses
(Seniors Only)

| | Seniors
|Categ0ries | N | %
|n0t important | 1841 | 13.3
|somewhat important | 5235 | 37.9
|Very important | 4810 | 349
missing 1917|139
Total | 13803]  100.0
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Q49b: Importance of financial aid

(Seniors Only)

| | Seniors
|Categ0ries | N | %
|n0t important | 1567 | 114
|somewhat important | 3389 | 24.6
|Very important | 6899 | 50.0
missing 1947 141
Total | 13803  100.0
Q49c: Importance of strong athletic
reputation (Seniors Only)

| ‘ Seniors
|Categories ‘ N | Y%
|n0t important ‘ 7741 | 56.1
|somewhat important ‘ 2834 | 20.5
|Very important ‘ 1234 | 8.9
missing 1994 144
Total | 13803  100.0
Q49d: Importance of ability to live at
home (Seniors Only)

| | Seniors
|Categ0ries | N | %
|not important | 5263 | 38.1
|somewhat important | 3760 | 27.2
|Very important | 2824 | 20.5
missing 1956 142
Total | 13803  100.0
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Q49e: Importance of living away from

home (Seniors Only)

| | Seniors
|Categ0ries | N | %
|n0t important | 3709 | 26.9
|somewhat important | 4901 | 35.5
|Very important | 3209 | 23.2
missing 1985 144
Total | 13803  100.0
Q491: Importance of religious
environment (Seniors Only)

| | Seniors
|Categories | N | %
|n0t important | 6632 | 48.0
|somewhat important | 3572 | 25.9
|Very important | 1524 | 11.0
missing | 2075] 15.0
Total | 13803  100.0

Q49g: Importance of good job placement

(Seniors Only)

| | Seniors
|Categ0ries | N | %
|not important | 1996 | 14.5
|somewhat important | 5003 | 36.2
|Very important | 4741 | 34.3
|missing | 2064 | 14.9
Total | 13803  100.0
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Q49h: Importance of strong academic
reputation (Seniors Only)

| ‘ Seniors
|Categ0ries ‘ N | %
|n0t important ‘ 1649 | 11.9
|somewhat important ‘ 4814 | 34.9
|Very important ‘ 5320 | 38.5
missing 2020 14.6
Total | 13803 100.0
Q49i: Importance of desired academic
programs (Seniors Only)

| | Seniors
|Categories | N | %
|n0t important | 658 | 4.8
|somewhat important | 2952 | 214
|Very important | 8158 | 59.1
missing | 2035] 147
Total | 13803  100.0
Q49j: Importance of racial/ethnic mix
(Seniors Only)

| | Seniors
|Categ0ries | N | %
|not important | 6624 | 48.0
|somewhat important | 3669 | 26.6
|Very important | 1462 | 10.6
|missing | 2048 | 14.8
Total | 13803  100.0
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Q49k: Importance of size of school

(Seniors Only)

| | Seniors
|Categ0ries | N | %
|n0t important | 4671 | 33.8
|somewhat important | 5191 | 37.6
|Very important | 1871 | 13.6
missing | 2070|  15.0
Total | 13803  100.0
Q491: Importance of family legacy
(Seniors Only)

| | Seniors
|Categories | N | %
|n0t important | 9269 | 67.2
|somewhat important | 1852 | 13.4
|Very important | 644 | 4.7
missing 2038 148
Total | 13803  100.0

Q49m: Importance of friends attending

school (Seniors Only)

| | Seniors

|Categ0ries | N | %
|not important | 6971 | 50.5
|somewhat important | 3774 | 273
|Very important | 1018 | 7.4
|missing | 2040 | 14.8
Total | 13803  100.0
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Q49n: Importance of family connection
to school (Seniors Only)

| | Seniors

|Categ0ries | N | %
not important 9186  66.6
|somewhat important | 1958 | 14.2
|Very important | 618 | 4.5
missing 2041 148
Total | 13803  100.0

Q490: Importance of family's opinion of
school (Seniors Only)

| | Seniors

|Categories | N | %
|n0t important | 6252 | 453
|somewhat important | 4181 | 30.3
|Very important | 1324 | 9.6
missing | 2046 148
Total | 13803  100.0

Q49p: Importance of friendship with
alumni (Seniors Only)

| | Seniors

|Categ0ries | N | %
|not important | 8562 | 62.0
|somewhat important | 2408 | 17.4
|Very important | 772 | 5.6
|missing | 2062 | 14.9
Total | 13803  100.0
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Q50a: Do you have a first preference
school? (Seniors Only)

| | Seniors

|Categ0ries | N | %
yes | 13803  100.0
Total | 13803  100.0

QS50al: Did you apply to first choice
school? (Seniors Only)

| | Seniors

|Categ0ries | N | %
yes 6042 438
no | 2824 205
'don't know 114 0.8
missing | 4823 349
Total | 13803  100.0

Q50a2: Were you accepted to first choice
school? (Seniors Only)

| | Seniors

|Categ0ries | N | %
yes | 4306] 312
no 3051 2211
'don't know 1594 115
missing | 4853 352
Total | 13803  100.0
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Q50a3: Did you apply for financial aid?

(Seniors Only)

| | Seniors
|Categ0ries | N | %
yes | 4094 297
no | 4552] 330
'don't know 262 1.9
|missing | 4895 | 35.5
Total | 13803  100.0

Q50a4: Were you awarded financial aid?

(Seniors Only)

| | Seniors
|Categ0ries | N | %
yes | 1433] 104
no | 4663|  33.8
'don't know | 2785] 202
missing 4922|357
Total | 13803  100.0

Q50a5: Did you apply for scholarships?

(Seniors Only)

| | Seniors
|Categ0ries | N | %
yes 3960 287
no | 4716] 342
'don't know 236 1.7
missing | 4891 354
Total | 13803  100.0
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Q50a6: Were you awarded scholarships?
(Seniors Only)

| | Seniors

|Categ0ries | N | %
yes 1599 116
no | 4869 353
'don't know | 2410 175
missing 4925|357
Total | 13803  100.0

QS50b: Do you have a second preference
school? (Seniors Only)

| | Seniors

|Categ0ries | N | %
yes | 13803  100.0
Total | 13803  100.0

Q50b1: Did you apply to second choice
school? (Seniors Only)

| | Seniors

|Categ0ries | N | %
yes | 2616] 189
no 2330|169
|don't know | 85 | 0.6
missing | 8773]  63.6
Total | 13803  100.0
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QS50b2: Were you accepted to second
choice school? (Seniors Only)

| | Seniors

|Categ0ries | N | %
|yes | 1728 | 12.5
no | 2414] 175
'don't know | 853 6.2
missing | 8807|  63.8
Total | 13803  100.0

QS50b3: Did you apply for financial aid?
(Seniors Only)

| | Seniors

|Categ0ries | N | %
yes 1644 119
no | 3165] 229
|d0n't know | 175 | 1.3
missing | 8820]  63.9
Total | 13803  100.0

Q50b4: Were you awarded financial aid?
(Seniors Only)

| | Seniors

|Categ0ries | N | %
yes 597 4.3
no | 3202] 232
'don't know L1173 8.5
missing | 8831  64.0
Total | 13803  100.0

85




QS50b5: Did you apply for scholarships?

(Seniors Only)

| | Seniors
|Categ0ries | N | %
yes | 1434] 104
no 3345|242
'don't know | 198] 1.4
missing | 8826  63.9
Total | 13803  100.0

Q50b6: Were you awarded scholarships?

(Seniors Only)

| | Seniors
|Categ0ries | N | %
yes L 617 4.5
no | 3296] 239
'don't know 1045 7.6
missing | 8844  64.1
Total | 13803  100.0

QS51a: Spoken with teacher/counselor to
learn about financial aid/scholarships?

(Seniors Only)

| | Seniors
|Categ0ries | N | %
yes | 7664 555
no 3911 283
|missing | 1452 | 10.5
'valid skip 776 5.6
Total | 13803]  100.0
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QS51b: Spoken with college representative
to learn about financial aid/scholarships?
(Seniors Only)

| | Seniors

|Categ0ries | N | %
yes | 4450|322
no 7077|513
missing 1495 108
'valid skip 780 5.7
Total | 13803  100.0

QS51c: Spoken with bank loan officer to
learn about financial aid/scholarships?
(Seniors Only)

| | Seniors

|Categories | N | %
yes 757 5.5
no | 10745 778
missing L1522) 110
'valid skip 778 5.6
Total | 13803  100.0

QS51d: Spoken with parents/relatives to
learn about financial aid/scholarships?
(Seniors Only)

| | Seniors

|Categories | N | %
yes 9028 654
no 2474 179
missing L1521 110
'valid skip 780 5.6
Total | 13803  100.0
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QS51e: Read U.S. Dept. of Ed. materials to
learn about financial aid/scholarships?
(Seniors Only)

| | Seniors

|Categ0ries | N | %
yes 1937|140
no 9544  69.1
missing L1541 112
'valid skip 781 5.7
Total | 13803  100.0

QS51f: Read college information materials
to learn about financial aid/scholarships?
(Seniors Only)

| | Seniors

|Categories | N | %
yes | 4587 332
no 6920  50.1
|missing | 1518| 11.0
'valid skip 778 5.6
Total | 13803  100.0

QS1g: Read about military programs
that provide financial aid/scholarships?
(Seniors Only)

| | Seniors

|Categories | N | %
yes | 2845 206
no | 8655 627
missing L1521 110
'valid skip 782 5.7
Total | 13803  100.0
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QS51h: Searched the Internet to learn
about financial aid/scholarships?
(Seniors Only)

| | Seniors
|Categ0ries | N | %
yes 7545 547
no | 3948 286
missing L 1526) 1111
'valid skip | 784 5.7
Total | 13803  100.0

E. Perceptions About College

Q52a: Necessary rank to be admitted to
UT Austin? (Seniors Only)

| | Seniors
|Categ0ries | N | %
'top 10% | 4114|2938
'top 25% | 3880 281
itop 50% 1390  10.1
|rank not considered | 435 | 32
'don't know 2410 175
missing 1574|114
Total | 13803  100.0
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Q52b: Necessary rank to be admitted to
Texas A&M? (Seniors Only)

| | Seniors

|Categ0ries | N | %
'top 10% | 3334 24.2
'top 25% | 4290 31.1
'top 50% 1687 12.2
|rank not considered | 507 | 3.7
'don't know 2373 17.2
missing 1612 11.7
Total | 13803  100.0

Q52c: Necessary rank to be admitted to
UT Dallas? (Seniors Only)

| | Seniors

|Categ0ries | N | %
'top 10% 1101 8.0
'top 25% 3318  24.0
'top 50% 3161 229
|rank not considered | 957 | 6.9
'don't know | 3253] 236
missing 2013|146
Total | 13803  100.0
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Q52d: Necessary rank to be admitted to a
private college? (Seniors Only)

| | Seniors

|Categ0ries | N | %
'top 10% | 5982 433
'top 25% 1954 142
'top 50% 798| 5.8
|rank not considered | 620 | 4.5
|don't know | 2755 | 20.0
|missing | 1694 | 12.3
Total | 13803  100.0

QS52e: Necessary rank to be admitted to
regional 4-yr college? (Seniors Only)

| | Seniors

|Categ0ries | N | %
'top 10% 595 43
'top 25% 2102] 152
'top 50% | 4036 292
rank not considered | 2300 167
'don't know | 3135] 227
missing | 1634] 118
Total | 13803  100.0
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QS52f: Necessary rank to be admitted to
2-yr college? (Seniors Only)

| | Seniors

|Categ0ries | N | %
top 10% 287 2.1
'top 25% | 656 4.8
'top 50% | 1860 135
|rank not considered | 6451 | 46.7
'don't know 2942|213
missing 1607|116
Total | 13803  100.0

Q52g: Necessary rank to be admitted to
public vocational school? (Seniors Only)

| | Seniors

|Categ0ries | N | %
'top 10% L 332 2.4
'top 25% | 624 4.5
'top 50% 1393|101
|rank not considered | 5841 | 423
'don't know | 3981 288
missing 1632|118
Total | 13803  100.0
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QS53a: Necessary score to be admitted to
UT Austin? (Seniors Only)

| | Seniors

|Categ0ries | N | %
|a very high score | 3305 | 23.9
|an above average score | 4893 | 354
|an average score | 2832 | 20.5
|a below average score | 107 | 0.8
|test scores don't matter | 772 | 5.6
missing 1893 137
Total | 13803  100.0

QS53b: Necessary score to be admitted to
Texas A&M? (Seniors Only)

| | Seniors

|Categ0ries | N | %
|a very high score | 2938 | 21.3
|an above average score | 4856 | 352
|an average score | 3200 | 23.2
|a below average score | 143 | 1.0
|test scores don't matter | 739 | 5.4
missing L 1928) 140
Total | 13803  100.0
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Q53c: Necessary score to be admitted to
UT Dallas? (Seniors Only)

| | Seniors

|Categ0ries | N | %
|a very high score | 1472 | 10.7
|an above average score | 3607 | 26.1
|an average score | 5155 | 37.3
|a below average score | 468 | 3.4
|test scores don't matter | 886 | 6.4
missing | 2214] 16,0
Total | 13803  100.0

Q53d: Necessary score to be admitted to
a private college? (Seniors Only)

| | Seniors

|Categ0ries | N | %
|a very high score | 5948 | 43.1
|an above average score | 2885 | 20.9
|an average score | 1952 | 14.1
|a below average score | 181 | 1.3
|test scores don't matter | 844 | 6.1
missing 1993 144
Total | 13803  100.0
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QS53e: Necessary score to be admitted to
regional 4-yr college? (Seniors Only)

| | Seniors

|Categ0ries | N | %
|a very high score | 698 | 5.1
|an above average score | 2184 | 15.8
|an average score | 6431 | 46.6
|a below average score | 1259 | 9.1
|test scores don't matter | 1253 | 9.1
missing L1978 143
Total | 13803  100.0

QS53f: Necessary score to be admitted to

2-yr college? (Seniors Only)

| | Seniors

|Categ0ries | N | %
|a very high score | 369 | 2.7
|an above average score | 930 | 6.7
|an average score | 4504 | 32.6
|a below average score | 2756 | 20.0
|test scores don't matter | 3276 | 23.7
missing 1968 143
Total | 13803  100.0
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Q53g: Necessary score to be admitted to
public vocational school? (Seniors Only)
| | Seniors
|Categ0ries | N | %
|a very high score | 417 | 3.0
|an above average score | 1009 | 7.3
|an average score | 3819 | 27.7
|a below average score | 2160 | 15.6
|test scores don't matter | 4405 | 31.9
missing 1993 144
Total | 13803  100.0
F. Demographic Information
Q55: Gender
| | Seniors | Sophomores
|Categ0ries | N | % | N | %
male | 5901  42.8| 8941| 448
female | 6384 462 9570 479
missing 1518  11.0| 1457 7.3
Total | 13803 100.0| 19969|  100.0
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|Q56: Racial/Ethnic origin (Q46 for Sophomores)

| | Seniors | Sophomores

|Categ0ries | N | Y% | N | %
'White | 6231  451| 8864 444
Afro-American/Black | 1266 92| 2132|107
Mexican/Chicano | 3320 240 5227 262
Other Hispanic 579 42| 808 4.0
Asian/Pacific Islander | 430 31 592 3.0
Native American | 77| 0.6/  120] 0.6
Other | 415 3.0, 716 3.6
missing | 1484 108 1510 7.6
Total | 13803 100.0| 19969  100.0

|Q57d: Are you a US citizen?

| | Seniors | Sophomores

|Categ0ries | N | % | N | %
yes 709 51/ 3278| 164
no 788 57/ 895 4.5
don't know L 112 0.8 259 1.3
missing | 1421  103| 15537 7738
'valid skip | 10773|  78.0] - -
Total | 13803 100.0| 19969  100.0

|Q58: Language other than English spoken at home?

| | Seniors | Sophomores

|Categ0ries | N | % | N | %
yes | 4645 337 6790 340
no | 7558|  54.8| 10766 539
missing | 1600 116 2414 1211
Total | 13803 100.0| 19969  100.0
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|Q59a: English primary language with parents?

| | Seniors | Sophomores
|Categ0ries | N | Y% | N | %
yes | 2451  17.8] 5352 2638
no 1995 145 3004 150
missing L1799  13.0] 2513|126
'valid skip | 7558|  54.8| 9099 456
Total | 13803 100.0| 19969  100.0
|Q59b: English primary language with siblings?

| | Seniors | Sophomores
|Categ0ries | N | % | N | %
yes | 3548| 257 6943 3438
no L 862 62| 1324 6.6
missing | 1836 133 2556 128
'valid skip | 7558|  54.8| 9146 4538
Total | 13803 100.0| 19969|  100.0
|Q59c: English primary language with relatives?

| | Seniors | Sophomores
|Categ0ries | N | % | N | %
yes | 2415 175 5265 264
no | 2013|146 3072 154
missing 1818|132 2504 125
'valid skip | 7558|  54.8| 9128 457
Total | 13803 100.0| 19969  100.0
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|Q59d: English primary language with friends?

| | Seniors | Sophomores

|Categ0ries | N | Y% | N | %
yes | 3932 285 7412] 371
no 480 35 799 4.0
missing 1833 133] 2615  13.1
'valid skip | 7558|  54.8| 9144 458
Total | 13803 100.0| 19969  100.0

|Q60: Own/rent family home?

| | Seniors | Sophomores

|Categ0ries | N | % | N | %
lown | 9672  70.1| 13957 699
rent | 1936 140 3232 162
don't know | 525 38 949 4.8
missing | 1670  12.1] 1832 9.2
Total | 13803 100.0| 19969|  100.0

|Q61: Number of times changed schools because family moved

| | Seniors | Sophomores
| | Mean | SD | N | Mean | SD | N
AllSchools | 1.85| 4.65| 11700| 2.02| 527(17399

|Q62a: Mother lives in same household?

| | Seniors | Sophomores

|Categ0ries | N | % | N | %
yes | 10772|  78.0| 16178  81.0
no | 1443  105] 2070 104
missing 1588 115 1721 8.6
Total | 13803 100.0| 19969|  100.0
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|Q62b: Other female guardian lives in same household?

| | Seniors | Sophomores
|Categ0ries | N | % | N | %
yes | 565 41| 989 5.0
no | 11649|  84.4| 17259  86.4
missing 1588 115 1721 8.6
Total | 13803 100.0| 19969  100.0
|Q62c: Father lives in same household?

| | Seniors | Sophomores
|Categ0ries | N | % | N | %
yes | 8103|  587| 12099  60.6
no | 4112 298| 6149 308
missing 1588 115 1721 8.6
Total | 13803 100.0| 19969  100.0

|Q62d: Other male guardian lives in same household?

| | Seniors | Sophomores
|Categ0ries | N | Y% | N | %
yes | 1395 101 2242 112
no | 10820  78.4| 16006  80.2
missing 1588 115 1721 8.6
Total | 13803 100.0| 19969  100.0
|Q62e: Brothers live in same household?

| | Seniors | Sophomores
|Categ0ries | N | Y% | N | %
yes | 6000 435 9516 477
no | 6215 450 8733 437
missing 1588 115 1721 8.6
Total | 13803 100.0| 19969  100.0
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|Q62f: Sisters live in same household?

| | Seniors | Sophomores
|Categ0ries | N | Y% | N | %
yes | 5477  39.7| 8781 440
no | 6738|  488| 9467 474
missing 1588 115 1721 8.6
Total | 13803 100.0| 19969  100.0
|Q62g: Grandparents live in same household?

| | Seniors | Sophomores
|Categ0ries | N | Y% | N | %
yes 768 56| 1276 6.4
no | 11447  829| 16972  85.0
missing 1588 115 1721 8.6
Total | 13803 100.0| 19969  100.0
|Q62h: Other relatives live in same household?

| | Seniors | Sophomores
|Categories | N | Y% | N | %
yes 1043 76| 1433 7.2
no | 11171 80.9| 16815 842
missing 1588 115 1721 8.6
Total | 13803 100.0| 19969  100.0
|Q621: Non-relatives live in same household?

| | Seniors | Sophomores
|Categories | N | % | N | %
yes | 541 39, 593 3.0
no | 11674  84.6| 17655  88.4
missing 1588 115 1721 8.6
Total | 13803 100.0| 19969  100.0
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|Q63: Number of older siblings

| | Seniors | Sophomores
| | Mean | SD | N | Mean | SD | N
All Schools | 1.56| 4.29| 11604 1.75| 45517004

|Q64: Number of younger siblings

| | Seniors | Sophomores
| | Mean | SD | N | Mean | SD | N
All Schools | 1.42| 424 11607| 1.51| 4.26|17183

|Q65: Number of siblings currently living in household

| | Seniors | Sophomores
| | Mean | SD | N | Mean | SD | N
All Schools | 1.57| 521| 11606 1.63| 3.8617212

Q66: Number of siblings that left high school before
graduating

| Seniors | Sophomores
|Categories N | Y% | N | %
don't have any siblings 656 | 48| 1011 5.1

none are in high school

1937 ‘ 14.0 ‘ 4590 ‘ 23.0

|
I
none left school | 7418  53.7) 9412|471
|
|
|
|

yet

one left school 1446  10.5| 2030 102
|two or more left school 587 | 4.2 | 1066 | 5.3
missing 1759  127| 1861 | 9.3
Total 13803|  100.0| 19969  100.0
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|Q67: Highest degree that father/male guardian completed

| | Seniors | Sophomores

|Categories | N | Y% | N | %
no schooling 196 14| 264 1.3
|elementary school | 684 | 5.0 | 912 | 4.6
'some high school 1004 73| 1614 8.1
high school graduate | 2539  18.4| 3771| 189
some college 1816 132 1867 9.4
two-year college L) 56| 1049 5.3
four-year college L1961  142]  2586) 130
|master's degree | 1130 | 8.2 | 1481 | 7.4
|professional degree | 390 | 2.8 | 644 | 32
don't know | 1308 95| 3387 17.0
gﬁ ar;(c)ltia&lave father/male ‘ 279 ‘ 20 ‘ 556 ‘ o
missing L1722 125 1836 9.2
Total | 13803 100.0| 19969  100.0

work for pay?

Q68: In the last month, did your father/male guardian do any

| | Seniors | Sophomores

|Categ0ries | N | % | N | %
yes | 9444| 684 14393  72.1
no 1065 77| 1406 | 7.0
don't know 975 71| 1586 7.9
missing | 2040 14.8| 2140, 107
valid skip L 279] 20 444 2.2
Total | 13803 100.0| 19969  100.0
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|Q71: Highest degree that mother/female guardian completed

| | Seniors | Sophomores

|Categories | N | Y% | N | %
no schooling 155 11| 243 1.2
elementary school L 724 52/ 952 4.8
|s0me high school | 973 | 7.1 | 1644 | 8.2
high school graduate | 2810  20.4| 4032 202
some college L1783 129 2232 112
two-year college 1131 82| 1509 7.6
|f0ur-year college | 2078 | 15.1 | 2730 | 13.7
|master's degree | 879 | 6.4 | 1242 | 6.2
|professional degree | 186 | 1.3 | 397 | 2.0
don't know L9787 2824|141
ﬂfo?l?;rl/lt?e\;iale guardian ‘ 44 ‘ 0.3 ‘ 99 ‘ 0.5
missing | 2061 149 2064 103
Total | 13803 100.0| 19969  100.0

any work for pay?

Q72: In the last month, did your mother/female guardian do

| | Seniors | Sophomores

|Categ0ries | N | % | N | %
yes | 8368  60.6| 12817  64.2
no 2645 192 3775 189
don't know 620 45 1130 5.7
missing | 2126 154 2181 109
'valid skip | 44 03| 66| 0.3
Total | 13803 100.0| 19969  100.0

104




